.

- DIRECTORATE OF AUDIT, GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI )
4t LEVEL, ‘C’ WING, DELHI SECTT, NS )
I.P.ESTATE, NEW DELHI - 110002

Internal Audit Report of

College of Art, Government of NCT of Delhi, 20-22, Tilak Marg, New Delhi-110001, DDO
Code 036001 , for the period 2017-18 to 2018-19.

INTRODUCTION

The internal audit on the accounts of College of Art, Government of NCT of Delhi, 20-22,
Tilak Marg, New Delhi-110001, DDO Code 036001, for the period 2017-18 to 2018-19 was conducted
by field Audit Party No. IV comprising of Mrs. B. Vijaya Lakshmi, IAO, Mrs. Kavita Dargan, AAO
and Sh. Naveen Kashyap, Sr. Asstt. The audit was conducted during 12 working days w.e.f.
21.08.2019 to 05.09.2019. '

AIMS AND OBJECTIVES

College of Art is an institution established in 1942 for advanced training in Visual Art (Creative
and Applied). Affiliated to the University of Delhi, the BFA Degree offered is of four-year duration.
The College is under the Faculty of Music & Fine Arts for academic matters and is administered by
the Govt. of NCT of Delhi. The objective of the teaching programs and training are to achieve overall
refinement of the student’s perception, not confined to the skills of the profession alone, but also to
create the right kind of intellect as well as emotional cultivation to arrive at a level of composite
creativity and thought.

The following officers/officials have held the charge of the respective posts as listed below:-

HOI/ HOD:.
S. No Name & Designation (Mrs./Mr./Dr./Prof.) Period
1 | Meera Saravanan 2017-18 to 2018-19
2 B.S. Chauhan 2204.2019 to till date ]
HOO:
ENO Name & Designation (Mrs./Mr./Dr./Prof.) | Period ]
1 Rajesh Ahuja, Administrative Officer 06.11.2015 to 22.06.2017
2. Rajesh Rana, Administrative Officer 24.08.2017 to Nov, 2017
3. Kumar Jigeshu, Assistant Professor 129.11.2017 to 19.03.2018
4. [ Vikram Bisht, Administrative Officer 720.03.2018 to 06.02.2019
DDO:
S. No Name & Designation (Mrs./Mr./Dr.) Period
1. | Monika Dawar ‘ 2017-18 to till date
CASHIER:
S. No Name & Designation | Period B
(Mrs.[Mr./Dr./Sh./Smt.)
1 Yogesh Aggarwal, Sr. Assistant \ 2017-18 to till date

W=




VACANCY POSITION

College of Art, Government of NCT of Delhi, 20-22, Tilak Marg, New Delhi-110001

S.No | Group Sanctioned Filled Vacant

1 A 55 13 42

2 B 05 04 01

3 C 75 39 36
Total 135 56 79

Budget Allocation and expenditure for the year 2017-18 to 2018-19

YEAR Budget Expenditure
2017-2018 118390000 85633503
2018-2019 119900000 85518814

STATUTORY AUDIT

AGCR audit has been done upto 2018-19 in the College of Art, Government of NCT of Delhi, 20-22,
Tilak Marg, New Delhi-110001

Maintenance of Records

The maintenance of records of College of Art, Government of NCT of Delhi, 20-22, Tilak Marg,
New Delhi-110001, for period 2017-18 to 2018-19 was found satisfactory, subject to observations

made in current audit report. W >
(B. VijayaLakshmi)

Sr. AO/Internal Audit Officer
Audit Party No. IV




Old Audit Report Part — I @

There was ‘64" outstanding objection on the accounts of O/o College of Art, Government of

NCT of Delhi, 20-22, Tilak Marg, New Delhi-110001, DDO Code: 036001, for the period 1976-

—

1977 to 2009-14, there are 15 paras fully and 02 paras partially settled and 49 paras outstanding This
has been discussed with the Head of Office.

S.No. | Year ' Total | ParaSettled |Para no. of  Outstanding Para’s |
| Para’s Settled Para’s with para No |
| , ' |
\T C11976-1977 |12 Nil Nil ) (12) ‘
' 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,11
| and 12 ‘
2. [1977-1982 |17 Nil Nil (17) h
I. 13,14,15,16,17,18,19,20,
| ‘ 21,22,23,24,25,26,27,28
| ‘ | and 29 i
3. [1982-1984 |12 - | 01 Y, a0y

| ‘ ‘ 30,31,32,33,35,37,38.39,
- I . 4043and 44
4. 119951997 |01 | Nil Nil (1) a7 |
(R IO I (S E— e

5. 1 2002-2017 | 08 ‘ 06 ‘ 1(a), 1(b), 2,3, 4 ‘ (02) 05 and 05
| | L and 6 | ‘
6 awera09 o5 | 02 | Tand$ (3  34and6 ||
I R N S I
| 7. | 20,053014 09 ‘ 05 j 3,6,7,8,9 | (04)1,2,4 and 5 |

' : E——
o Tﬁai_ T 64 —4" 14 4\( 14 r 50 |

\d//'




_D_E;TAILS OF OLD RECOVERY : @

' S.No. | Year Total old | Amount recovered/settled | Balance Recovery against
| _ " recovery Paras (Amount in Rs.
| Parawise)
i- R - Para No. | Amount
1 | 1982-1984 | 2371 30 il 904
32 | Nil 301
35 Nil 201
| | 43 | Nil 965
!?z_ 12002-2017 | 14472 1(a) 1980 Nil |
‘ 1(b) 10512 Nil |
| ' 02 1980 Nil ‘
320072009 | 11400 |04 | Nil S 2400 o
| ' 06 Nil 9000 |
"4 120092014 | 38061 01 Nil o 0885 '_‘
| | 02 | 2258 9032 |
| | 03 | 2640 Nil |
:| | 04 as¢ DL 1380 '|
C o5 Nil 11896 |
0| P S o _4 I ]
' Total | _‘ 66304 | 13 % . t_ﬂé/___ -

(B. VijayaLakshmi)

Sr. AO/Internal Audit Officer
Audit Party No. IV




(Part-I)
Current Audit Report

(2017-18 to 2018-19)

Current Audit Report:

During the course of current audit, 19 audit memos, highlighting various
irregularities & recoveries to the tune of Rs.104532/- were issued. On the basis of
compliance shown by the Department, 04 memos were settled on the spot. Remaining 16
audit memos + 03 Record Memos have been converted into 08 para(s) and 07 TAN(s) in

the current audit report.

Details of current recovery (2017-18 to 2018-19):

Para No./Tan Total Amount recovered Balance
No./Memo No. Recoveries (in Rs.) (in Rs.)
(in Rs)
05 300 300 Nil
12 100200 Nil 100200
14 4032 4032 Nil
Total 104532 4332 100200

The internal audit report has been prepared on the basis of information
furnished and records made available by the unit. Dte. of Audit, GNCT of Delhi

disclaims any responsibility for any misinformation and/or non-information on the

=

(B. Vijaya Lakshmi)
Sr. AO/Internal Audit Officer
Audit Party No. IV

part of auditee unit.




7.

a fﬁ@?%gi o =
o i ¥ 2\ C
INSPECTION KEFCRT ON THE ACCOUNTS OF COLLEGE OF ARTS,
TILAK MARG NEW DELHI FOR THE Y&ER 1982-83 & 1983-84
BT 1 (2
Ecevioushud t ciiection for 1076-77
“._ 7
Pars 1 5cholarship .fEN/
2 Advance for the purchase of Eund/grains
L3 Income Tax
4 ' Conveyqnce‘charges.
S Non submission of Payees Récéipﬂ
YU“}A 6 Purchase of stationery |
\ko(};\ ‘ 7 Attendance record of Models.
8 Remoneration bo pacrt time Lecturer ’
g Stock Register,
10 Nor, recoverylof Rent from Canteen Contractor.
11 - Library. ' ,
12 Migazines and newspapers '
1977-78 to 1981-82.
Para 1 Debosit’works¢Non Accountal Rs 2,68 lakhs:
2 Log book |
i 3 Conveyance charger"
q Income Tax
5 Cash book

©  Cash book (other than Govt)
Protzction of CCa

House rent allowance

(¢ N |

9 Children education allowanc




, B\

=
=)
B

—HNo-sttenuznee Recore

= =i T
CCords of models .
= 15 1 L

12 Service bookg
13,

Recovgry due tg lunching. \ »
14, Gpp ledger Apcounts'ofﬂGroup ‘D! pffiqiaIS.
15. Hop Production of Recorqgg . L
N

16, HJll/Contingent register
.17, Storeg account. ,
-
22

el Part 1(p)
\Unde this SeCtion the brief Posity

on of the Uptodate

maintenance
of Accouyp+g the,bffice)

in

rd wags found to hve ;

been Maintajneq in satisfactory
Manner Sxcept where POinteg out inp SeCtion -7 Of the
inspection r

< DPresent
<Enort,

——
Pa¥a 3 Pare 1 ip)
ﬂf%f:é%)
Short Lecovery of Inc Y
1) Whije Sergts o L mg
e ar "8o. h :

Sh Rqj =hr
.h Rajesh men a ‘
Total Y2arly income

Less Standarg de&uction




)ét'

Lerr Rebate
GPF etc s _".'13_1_(;)_100~ 4

Rs 21163.50 .~

Raxable income Rs 21160

incone Tax upto Ks 20, 000 Rs 1250

" next Rs 1160 & 304 Rs 348
Rs 1598

SC on I.Tax @ 125% Rs 200
Total I.Tax Rs 1788
I.Tax alrdady recovered Rs_ 894 ~

Balance recoverable B&s 904 /-

b} It was also noticed that tha folj] ow.ng officials were
allowed HRA.rebate towards Income Tax during the year 82-83
and 83-83 as indicated against each employse on production

of rent receipt/enhanced ‘rent T:ceipt which has neither

- s
— -
T

peen accepted nor verified. bv the institution. Before,

the rebate is allowed these receipts should have been accep

LI a i
e SO

ted and verified by the DDO. '

e ———

SNo Name

Reii =2 zllowed during

82-%. 83 ~H4
1, 'Sh N.C. Sen Gupta Rs 9o Rs 1080
2 Sh Rsjesh Mehra Rs@ .27.50 % Rs 2983 .50
3. 5h Paranjeet Singh Dogrs ne- ~27.00 Rs 201,00
4. 8h Krishan Ahinjs Rs :8.2.10 Rs 2044.,00
5. Sh k.2, Biniit Rs 21390 /o= Rs 2228.00
6. S5h S.K, Bhattacharya g 1724 - Rs 1646=7%7¢ - 5

Ps 1640 /—"

7 Sh K, M. Chand hury Rs




Head of

s -

n

the instltution may please review al) the above

referred cases

T N
and 1t:7reﬁult may please be intimated and

recovary on this account if any may also be made under

During

c¢ai

%,

n to sudit—>

Pl Vs

s

the Cours

e of

Test

audit check for the yegar

1982-83 and 1983-84 the following deficizncies were noted:-
B11] No LTC Adj/146/62-83 ‘
. ,ﬁ.‘ ‘ /r P oy
i CLS& 3 AT cJ;i /{/ﬁln’(lt\;{;/.-/:/‘\_‘)’!"; S {ﬁfffi'
7 TSR
L ‘He was advances Ks 850/~ on 17.5.62 for availing Home
JE Nt . T , - :
Kf:-‘"?'! v It A o"'"/»¢./
Town LTC from New Delhld to Jaxi-Shad ‘Pur for the Block year
0 1982-83 during the periocd from 25.5.82 to 28.6.82. The officiesl
Y :
N A
Y and . 5 . - : :
A concerned travelled by 2nd class (both ways) anc tinal‘y claimed
e N . N " o : = .
B Rs 284 /~. He was reguired to refund the balance amount of
Rs 568 before the commencement of journey. The balance amount
e e . N
was final{y refunded on 9.7. 8z. The panel intersst on 9.7.82
for the fypzlated period from 17.5.82 to 8.7.82 at the rate of 2k
over and above normal rate of interest may please be recovered
under intimation to Dte of Audit
ii) Bil) No LTC/398 ‘-
o ! Sh Surai Prakash clavleV\
i . . [
A
L et , ,Rs 331-10% .as
e én\'? " Cgﬁuw'\ 1
[ PR
Toe VAN e ““4e had already [LTC for the blockX year, 1982-85 to visit
z\! \4(|, B { . ( .‘ w
Vashna Devi during 11.3.83 to 15.3.83. He travelled by Train
B h ’
. for outward Journey from Delni to Fammu cleimed Ks 154 /- for
.
9 £411 and 2Half Tickets @ Rs 42/- including Reservation charges
) . - . v OF lai '
@ Rs 7 for £% 4 tickets But from tne scrutny of LTC clal
v
it wan nant read Fhiat +ha Farn Eoar Se R T




g 3” L w"h

to Delhi performed by Bus was restricte:d to Railway fare
incluling Reservation c harges which wasnot admissible to

him. The correct claims comes to Rs 303':10 as per detﬁails,

given below:- N
' From Delhi to ¥ammu  42x3 Rs 126 /'
Reservation for 2+2 Half @ Rs 1/- 28 2

(By Train 2ndc1as,s)

Jamwmu to  Katra (By Bus) 11,55% by
Inward Journey ‘
S
Katra to Fammu By Bus 11.55°
. fred -
Jamru to Delhi By Bus 126,00 7

The excess Dayment of

intimation to asudit.

111) Bi1l1l No ’la‘C/312/82-83
Sh. Mmhinder ‘Singh. PTI

He had alaimed Rs‘251‘71/— as }IC re lmbursement for self -

and familymmexrbers for the Block year 1979-81 durlng L‘ .11 82

to 1.12.82. He travelled from Dellu to Goa. The outward Jour_ney
was  performed _througp longer route partly byhlzst‘ -clasg and mrtls
by 2nd class but .the fare was not correctly restricteci ‘as
requir2d under theprovisions COntain“d in GIMJAOMNO 43/10/58 :

Ests (A} datad 11.4 é The amount claimed,was as under, P

New De lhi donmbay 1388 KM B, <ail 3 ti‘ckets
17.11.82 19.11.82 15t clase s 926
2215 hrs Shrs

Bombay VI._ .. -:AnmedNagar

3r'




29.11.82

1.12.82

N\
By
" ﬂomba?meT. AhmedNagar 152 ks
19.11.82 19.11.82
Ahmed Nagxl Miraj 441 kms
24.11.82 24.11.82
Meraj B Madgaon 301 kms
28.11.82 25.11.82
2115 hrs 0745 hrs )
B Madgeason Micad 301 kms
1 25.11.82 26.11.82
%2 08 x Bombay V.T. 472 kms
Miei. 82 26.11.82
Bombay Dadar New Do dar 1382 kms

IInd class

1st¥olass - « Rs 1018,(

The correct calculation 1is given as under:-

Outward Journey

Mileage for which Ist glass fare was &

Distance actually toavellad Dy

15t élass

dmissible

Toval

= 1825 x 2161

2482

Alstanc

= 1592 kms

by the

- route
PO e TRBIER

{i) Mileage for which 2nd class Fare was admissible

Inward Journey

Madgaon to Miraj

Miraj to Bombay

Bonbay to New Belhi 1382 km  1st ¢ lagg

x 2161 = 568 kms Rs_84.70

or say $69 km &S 1146 ,70

301 kms By Rall

472 kms

—A0-

IInd class

3gickets

Rs 60

94 .50

e

7

By Rail 9 tickets 52.50
IInd class
By Rail 360.00 ?
1st clas
By 2@;?35%“ -60.00¢é

Rs 94,50’

~
a

C5571.04

(X

Toval distance
by the shart route

Rs 1018.00




Bontiay to New Delhi 1382 km lst class 1018.00 b %4

{?Q

Exce s Paym-nt Rs 2571-Rs 2319.20 = Rs 251-80 - &

R£:§§;;§§;;;Dacc6unt of excess payment uway

Please be recovered under intimation to audit,

iv) Bill No ETC/143/83—84

Cdse of Sh D.K, Roy Choundhary_ //x' 4%
He had chaimed Rs 3616 on account of LT reimbursament from ’
D2lhi to Kanya Kumari for self and family mnmbﬁrd for the Block ‘?
years 1982-85 Jduring 2.6.83 to 28.6.83. He had purchased 3 full g
lst class circular t1cket for Rs 3390 for 3 family members croé
the LTC claim réferred to above i£~wasnoticed that the ofFficial
goncerned had claimed Feservation charges amounting Rs 226 besidesx
cost of ciccular ticket s 3390 ’
Outward journey R3 174
Inward journey Rs 82
Total 226 . ) .

Under the orov1sion of 1nstructions containzd in para 1 (12)
of OM 33%2d 11.10,.56 clacified vide OM No 43/5/57. Ests (A) .
dated 1 .2.1958 {t is clearly stated that *a Govt-servant or

his family membars may travel by any rout=: or half anywhere

-

~ On the way to or from home town » but the Govt assistance shall be

llmited to their share of the fare by the shortest route calcula
ted "on a 'Through' ticket basis. As such h2 was not s=ntitled
to sgion t o station Reservation as claimed oy tim= under the

Provisions of rules he vas entitled Lo reservation charges,




- =

and g uper chg Lges as Under: . e
““__ii_“Qggyarﬁ“lgurnev

i) Reservatiopy charges for o //}/
3 berths @ Rg 4/ Per barth 12,90 ‘

B st Chargesg
“Y passenger

The mxcegs Payment of (Rg 226-84 )

TeCoveres after due veriﬁication from Raiuway duthoritjesg
. 4 ’ i
Lnde intimati-on to Die of audit.,

Case of Sh p,p, Kapoor~UDC

- . e . - w ’ - e . e LR .
BowsE res TUTS 0 3, X e AV L e Y ) Ll Pt
S oL ot 5 e E B3 W e, Yy -~ . - . - R s e Py g
e MR g e o PN L i e 3R £ gt ey ERR LT o e - P g il Eogim ey " ey
ST ERT the Bjgeg Fean 1ovs g SR th PRILOG Frog “Tea By

ixwk%,:i‘ﬁﬁ,'lt WER oo That whs invwarg jéarney was not
~BEDIT o under the PEOVIED onye o inﬂﬁruﬂtions contaiQEd
in GI, mia op Nq4353{;g.»~v~'is.-s-;\~.ggmr W darec “1.4.58. a5 tphe
mileage ang 8are for oy Tisfe was o IetOrded in the Bj);

th»‘;»refore, the admisg iy - . o e SOy g mursement on the

badds O ratio under 4 . CION s inne oF iﬁﬁaructions.contained

5,
in the above referreg ON s g W out., For,ln@ard P
JOUrney the officiai Concerned ngg travelleg chrough iongar |
TR vharan Par b, Roadways basis as sycp the
R T e YT restrie ted bn +he ‘basi- Lt m«‘*tf TP _Fedld
T \‘\.%MH“ T AT S il x 9 ‘ :‘
BRI T




3 e TN A g,

- e
——-—_*g;‘ e
Wan not F2Corded ip the Ril) therefore, the adu&ﬁsibiliﬁy
Of Correcs I_‘éirrbu:semant o the basis of ratie nder the.
Brovisions pf instru+io containéd in the above
referred om could not'be workeg out, For inward Journevy
- the ().ff?r lal concernnd hagd «r Cavelled throuq; Oonger routé
from Simla +o Sharnp Pur by Rogdwav buses 8% s ch the fare
Y85 Tequired to pe Festricted on the basis of ong class
T IR b
Rail fare ang from Mﬁﬁ%ﬁ;ﬁ%ﬁ by Izt c144 failwav in
themanner “es50ribed in 'the above referread oM. The overnay
TRUL may pleg &se be Worked out ¢ the basis of above refe.
rregd Nstrycs ions ang amount OSvernzig Bav. sliso he rébf‘vere;?
ir timat/o_n +to audit.‘.v
7 }7}3'3“2911) o %’
Conveyance ___gharqes
A test check of »COnx)e'yanCe Charges vduc,‘nears revealed ines

that the “Onveyance was PAa id very liber Tally without PXercisingg

PIOsar .¢heck ang observ,ing the c:d.mons of financig: proprietiea

A Btaff CEBI was p*‘*ovzded to the co’lagn but itg servicaes : +the.
- ware pot ilised for enr*aohmcnt of chegues etc from the 7
Bank, The pa_yment of large amount of Conveyance cogig have o

f car been util ised and Proper

b

been avoided hagd the sta

*—3

Chack on SUCh payment was exercised, he Jou:hey could have
basily beep Pertormed by bus by the caghie € and other ;taff
meabers, when np cash nanu.‘s.ing wAas ixlvwolved, or No materig)

Was Carrieg along. but the STaff was a 11 oweq scooter/ .

fegard g re farence is invi tegd




sy

-

RN

K,

io the sawme wWay as the Govt Jervant oerforms

to hiz duty pont e by Bus or own conveyance ,

Dy ¥

peci

-}7
4 1

nace

5]

@

ined and a c=riificate to that effect is

the jourmey

5ary, the nrior permission of Head of D= tL/0ffice is

There the travel

1 means of coweyance like taxi/scooter is considered

e

ndorsed on Lthe Claiwv.,

Fonther, all the local journevs should be verified by +he cénmﬁ

¥ent authority. The conveyance register, though started was

not being maintained prooveriv and in most of

the entrieswers not found to have been made therein and orior

k]
Qs
D
-
I}
o]
i
¢F
@
T
B
2
o
[ 4]

0
Crhy
H
[
0
8!
1
)
Y
g
+
S
[
i
Q
r‘?‘

tion it was not clear +o audt + 'as to how the

claim was ensured inthe following cases:-

a) Shri Rajender Kumar cashier was allowed scoote

whide going to treasurv and coming back thera

obtained therein so

~

the abovae obs n‘vc

geanuiness of t

;

from ebven when

no cash transaction was pvolved, The ollowing vavments made

0

him on the da-es shown below was found irrequ

instructions referred o above.
Datex Irregular oavyment to

‘be regovered,

CB/385,/82-83 {(Vr No 705)
10.2.83 Rs 4.30
11.2.83 Rs 4.30
14.2.83 Ps 2.15
18.2.83 Re 1¢.80
19.2.88 - Rs 2.15

25,2.83 R .70

lar in light of

he

I conveyance

10
-
o5




P2
o

journeys. A sum of Rs 63.95 minus bus charges to be allowed

.

~ R
A slie .

CB/306/82-83 .
4.11.32 1.50 7
8.11.82 1.50 (
10.11.82 1.50 .
11.11.82 4.86 , 'ﬂ
12.11.82 1.50 :
1'2‘.11.82 2.30 »(
24.11,82 2.30 ~ %

S
e

Rs 15.40-

¢

Shri Kumer may please be paid the bus charges for the abowve

may please be recoversd from him,

7

b) shri C. Verghese, Pharmacist was paid scooter chasges for
journey from college to Buper Bazar and back in connexion

with purchases of medi cines. The ,réturn journey by scr}otéir

v

was under st ndable and justified too as he had brought- medicines

from Super Bazap and the same coald be brought by spercial mens

+

of conveyance fe Scooter/taxi but the outward journey ie from

-

college to Super Bazar, by scooter was not justifiable unless there'

was C;:Z/emergency. The recovery of scooter oharges cldimed by
him £rom th2 college to Suner Bazar or: other place need to be.
made from the following vouchers.:

CB/386/82--83{Vr No 694 for Rs 6/-)

Rs 3/~ (Scooter charges f£pr one way 'jou-‘fﬂe,y)

CB/406/82-83 6 s
Vr No 794 for Re 688709 Rs 3/- -do-

e w;,...« PERRAI R

Am\

vy "‘zxz_o_, 1Y for ws goop ™~

e




- W\

way journey)

Shri Verghese may however, pé~p§id bus vhat; &a{ﬁaﬁ'tb@;ammva

Tt

dourneys.

c) Shri J. Sharma, Blectrician was dpatod
. N "

on 21.2.83 and 8.3.83. A sum of~&s 3BS and wend ad Ly

him vide bill No 389/82-93 (Vr No 706 and 75‘:9)@@ ,
for going to Regal from where he was to GO Lo &;hibabﬁd for
collection of projector after rapair The return journey by’
scooter from RPQél to Coilpge was justifLed ¢£ he had brought
Lha‘orojector, but thp jO‘rnPy by scaoter whi le goinq empty
handed From coll=ge to itegal was not Justlfiable A‘sum of

®s 6.45 therefore, to be recovered from him under intimatioﬁ
to audit. .

d) shri Vdnod kumar, LIC was paid scooter charges amounting to

B2

72}

8.80 vide V. No 707 of bil No 389/82»83 , oin connexion with
submission of the objected bil]s to PAO The xcooter charges
from the college to PAO was )ustifled since he had the bills
with him to be submitted to PAO, but the return journey by

scooter was not advisable, unleSSvthere was any urgency for his
AR " .

return, A sum of Rs 2, 20 shoui&,have;been allowed and a sum

of Rs 6.60 deducted, whi h may now be recovered.

e) Shri V.P, Jain was paid Rs 13.6D vide Vr No 796 of CB/405
82-83, for going to Finunce Deptt and back to the colleqge, under
the Orders of the Princinsl, as stated in thé claim. However,

no written orders of the vrincipal were found to have been

weooter charges for one

SCOoke e Chargey

e




- bill No

and in absence of which the claim should not have been paid.

Either the orders of the Principal be nroduced to audit or =X

+

amount of Rs 13 .60 recovered. o ,

F) Shri

the PAC

ty case of employece of the college. as the bill does not bhmw B

v d

that he had ¢arried with him any klnd of record and wa Talso not":

>

certified that the matter was of an urgent nature and:the certi~-
- v -7

1]
Lle e

ficate of prior permission having ébtained'wasrnot recorded.
The payment of scooter conveyance as a matter of routine with any
ponoper justification was irregular and only bus charges be

a'lowed and the balance >mount out of &5 18/- be recovered.

g) Shri Baleshwar Singh, LDC was paid Rs 13/60 vide Vr No 301
of bil No CB/428/82-83 for going and coming back from 5- alipur
Road. It was not mentioned in the bil} that whom he wag to seeand

in what comnexion or with what purpose he had gone therg. In abs

ce of these requirement the psyment of scooter charge was not

justified. The same may be recovered. N ; oo

h) Shri R.K.‘&ééan was paid'Rs 2.70 and Rs 2.80 for ébing to
Super'Bézar on 17 and 40/7/82 in connexion with the purchase

of medicines by scooter vide Vr No 253 of CB/178/82-83; As the
material was to be brough on return from super Bazar:’the scéotet
charges »aid for both ways wasnot justified. A, sum of Rs 5.50
naid for sutward journey as scooter cAarges need be recovered

Also the scoot2r charges for the journey p:rformed on the follo-

wing dates were not justified in linht of the instruct:ion roferrel

«

to above.,




o5/ 05 Bh

wNe 26
w42

VH
for

: /’(‘ ™
a sum of &s \67..50 j( Rs §.50 «+ HZ.UU

Madan. howevel,

£rom3hri

be allowed tO

., {taxi fare
S' A
’J K1
o R
S 4 hgain &

.30

a+

-

. L m

o

s

as Py
L] *
[SLIEON)
' [

14.3..83

a

16.3..83

19.3.83
24..3.83

10+

Y

him.

ng 64 .80 W3S
of +the saie Lbill

42

o b P, T B

- Awmﬁmmmhwwuw,mgwnfm,nu¢i;4

oy

e 43k LA SRS ko b Bt

'3
L5

Rs

Rs 10.00

4,50
5.59

P

the bus:

+his connpexio

L

rei

gs 10.00

10.00

6]

4 .00 , /'
4 .00 ' '
4 .00

oA ——— Ao

ha
™

e
”~
4]

42.C0 ( ) :

e

o e

5 moy please

£

fare +he above

nursed toO Home
ptoendind

£0or

n it mY be

on 1
o — e ’»—//Mf"‘ ‘ ' ) is

that the coliege nas peel grov1ded one sta-= @ar

. < 3 ; axl Fgre vad not Jjust
e Ssams wee not a"aliﬁble tne V9T 7 .
n cnftli;cate ro tnils otfect was not accorded on VT N
fEf@ffuJ +o above . 1n this ehall it s referenct isx
v+ GOVE of 1nArigg Min O ainand D, E . Noﬁiﬁica:;on
(=b (p) /et dated 50 11.82 accordind o Whnich e

rhe meet

recgvefad

journeys may

ar ma, orincipal was aliowezd 8 sum ©OFf oe 73.60
of Rol - No CB/399/82~83 , as @ conveyance charaes.-
strending the meetings o 10,12, 18B. & 28.1.83 .

N [N .
as Taxi fare

ings

painted out

and uhless

ifded .




e

ant

V4

o T

wi

U

P
3

W

b




[

s 750/~ were found to hhave b-aen

officials whose nay exczeds

?
":Z',"

drawing Wis on percentage basis. These officiazls haue nelther

onlied for nayment of HR& on percentage basis nor the codal

o

formglitizs wer= got Ccomp leted from the concerned officials. Th

iy e WP T S

spouse information was alsonot obtained. In the absence of cvodal

formalitinag, the corractness of vaymant of HiA T thase officials

cannot be arcentzd in a udit.

SNo Namz of official Basic Tay (A ) aimed
1 Sh Rajesh Mehra 3/82 s 1200 g 180 A
6/82 Br 1250 ‘we 187.50
3/83 Rs 1300 Kn 25C.S0
5. ©h Krishan Lal ahuja 9/82 RS 1100 Re 1657

7/83 Rs 1150 S oas 173

. Sh t.7. Bisd 3/83 Rs 90C Rs 190.50
g/83  Rs 940 Ks 196.50"
.. Snh g.¥. Bhotachargi  3/83 Rs 960 Ks 199.05°

11/83 Rs 100 Rs 205.50

) ) W1

-

b) It was also noticed that the follow nyg oificials' nad -proiuced .

the rent receiots at enhanced rate. The rent of ancomrodation

once settl:d camot be entranced unizr th: £ nt control ACt -

unless th:re was any gnnovatiou, rznovation, increaase space/

addition and alteration in the accommodation ocCcC imi2d ie.

i) Sn H.L. Gen Gaota 1/83 ani 7/83 s 270 , 1/84 RS ijO(?dﬂ%§ ot
. Fanoks "“")
un’




/
e S s e A

o
d
s L oVed
) - el -4 s O
o8 e a o A9 G ST
- o PSR m ;ow = T %
@ 4 { woo 2 0. >
u 2 EC I R ¢ * SR - B © 0 .
Bo..4a ™ ms e By my N .,\m S e A K
o ) 5 . ik ¢ e -4
H . w Ao 0 lis! T 3o ww v I 0o
13 B oo o4 B ) . © e N~ I >
oo A B > R Y
o o 4 RS : woU g W £ O
6 Wi ol s 21 ! 0 4 3
pa o w o & 7 LN v FEE
VR o g o 0 O & o U i
oy oW B oo 2 0 Iy PR
K = L0 ol i = 2 -r4 @ B o
vl vl e, Q 49 e 3y o © ;
| N [ e £ 3 (8} T 2 - 0 L
oK T B £ Pl R 3
U L = 9] I .o o Q 28
T
d o o it i e - } W . © i
¢ o o® e I & W mv PO R i
Ly I ) 5 4 iny I I O Y ot © i
&0 o & e ] O : “a o R e i
o Q (9] ) Q- 0 N prd 0. 4 :
S ¢ e I < v O o © & = 9 :
it} 9] ud O > 19 3 o] @ A
ool Qe 4 sed 4 o M L F) &= :
13 s [ 0 O i Q Q. a £ o & e 4 ot BN
N e = i o o e & O = O O
g o o5 o s R i) -4 - 1 3 G . N
& 4 o] £ " w/_w O S [} e O e} ot 1) i
o 1 ~{ C =ed NU -~ o o f1i] 9] ,w:a
T3 4 < .ym B ! et © uy 1 & o e
B . . <y Y « © ® £ A = o )
ooowd g e D N O P o + 44 0 o =
M © =i o 0w o 4 ! a 43 Wi
T TR ] o 3 o = g e 6 4 = & u
A Q 1 a CYTE ! 4 i s & B o) ot O = %) o
1) o |8 2 O v ¢ e Q O - A i 5 )
- gs] , © IR U > oo o + 0 — . o P
O 8 & o o ¥ O £ m + ot a - ow a - v
P+ ! o} noow X o 3 a e . 0 u . o o M
b \ 44 Q- A O ) 2, L5 Q L = 43 o) (] £ G
U4 ) - N S S TN Vs R 1 ] com & G ol o o ¥
0 @ w g g m ¥ £ om0 g o @
: o0 [t o ¥ [} 4 (o 0 ol ) )] ® - e 3 G i)
oo BRI = @ o % 0O R S o B o ‘ yyo el M
= o Dol G} 4 D i ey el ¢ e i) mw o v O I
- " o ) ey et} { i b > © & 0 o A
% i} 43 ~ : . ol o » Y4 4 3 o el
Q (Ao e wooou 9 e = N 30 o
= o o] e -= 2 [V T Kol 2 o] % oy Iy > 33
-4 ) o~ el 7] - = ®) & b
O ) oL ;Hw | —~ ced & 3 C . 0 o
g = [ ot ¢ @ - -4 - i = r Y . . : [#]
+ by «.-.m.u. - el o} Na ~ Eal o2 e mw i & muw. e
) @ £ a) = a " QB 43
£ o 2 o o G ) ol o -t ! o o i) 9]
£ o] £ = o] pe) . [} " [ ¢} ot o =3
. . h gy o v 8 5] o 5t
.m ) J i3 ) LN N O ui o
- i =g, o e ﬁv o) / = O e S ua = o e
o © ¥ P ; WoooB Q. a AN ,.m...,. - + - 2D @l Y
; AN
L N IN / 7““
= T .
A "3, NG
,.V F;:r/. 5 -
A z . v
tﬂ ., .' -




i B e

-18~

I Bhaw an,

~apr (&1
exceesding Ks

ndle Ty) lok Nayak
rawing -2y 750/~ &b

~age pasis . ch:erﬁt.ifi

. I ;
g and guatum of HRA pa=
15 ﬂn*itled

CWi

(LAY

pof them
Ted vo drav any

i vne 340 mt of

. 5
exe.mj.ne: 3.0

1 no apove and ©ed

+endel & .

(e




g

L
. . i
Rew Displey Board of Gx% 3y 6' atith
cost of Ke 700/« each. In this regard it wars ocboserved that the o
codeld lormallities for inviting tenders were not completed
before making this purchase to the ty It ,
was however reveasled that the d eariier invited the i
' FadPN — v / s 3 V +
guotations £oOr purchase oF w4z item and they placed the order
witiy lowest tender d Studio, The college has neither
floated nor obtalnzd “rom the CPi’JiZ} and pla;eé on i
v
the sufficient scooe fo‘. zbml)/m*t*t_&on &
the :
2 of
:
£8ary in the public interest snoild recorded, inter- |
A
alia obtasining the sanctidn o th authority to ""QTd:“g
the condition ofxr inviting ow ;zaéxders. 8 the laid down rul( ;
nave been contravened without zuffixient reasons on the record
and regularised from the com ;
te audlii,
Irregularities in the contingency expsndi ure '
. :
{
X
A aring the oourse of mu#Ex checking of contingency expen
o s
., iie diture vouchers, contingency register and other relevant
o recovds, the following irregularicizs were noticed - %
i) a sum of s 16/~ was incurred on 7 cold drinhks vide wr
No 338 for Rs BS5,. 60 of Cont Bill No 212,/82-82. as the numk-

of the quest was not dintorslia ek d e e e e




7

I

Qo

RL
4
not beyond the r escribed scale of Rs 1/~ pet head. Even if severll |
served to seven guest, Rl /- was :

cold drinks

incu red in excess. The numd

he youcher n future. The eXCesSs

e instant case may please he recovered.

< 2""‘3;‘ ERE =
& a4 wi? <

wa

R

2
< ide Vr Wo 2. No 486 /82-83 30 connexion
3 on 9912;82 and

2

1
4

00 chall s

of
+hie stamed 18DOE »
inditaﬁiﬁq 4-he 5ufnitu:e
0 justii

naid O 1ahourers

~F Furnitur®? srom 6,5 & 4ch

sipn Lift

]

W

a

=
I i

Lurmiture as

sar. t s

L)

¢ aadit 8

ol

ipen taken vack to0

x:]

"

space availability

Tne,service’got aone/rendere

aoncerned sncharge -

-y
VX

vide

always Pe€ in

jncurred amoun

Wi

NG bili/vouc

b
P

vide V7 No

£ilo0r

1n absence

St DI

i i

dicated

4
A

incurred

Shyan singh

>

>

L +n shiftin :

[

—

A e s

5
{
i
1
lG.l2.82 {
' i

any note

ner O

£rom One piace

. +he payment.

\(‘f

e
.

™
O
et

o B/1¢2/

t

b
H

3

pot

tvaround

e/shifted T©

“

d was

or

No 732, conl




ramar,

ol

+he linens ware - chased Trom

y -

instr

L L.

snptead of Knadl Gramodyog, 85 per
a3 lowzd on this acCcoMdl L this

was imoosed @ ; i o wnem. This neads
vo bz elucide
57 The ¥ Depti was £0 nurciﬂx_aé,e of
R 1 a+ a ling and upto e 2,5%00/- during the ., It was
nowsy &L, obg rved that the z,:urc:‘naseworders oFf stati oy WeIE

o k=ep pelow Bs l‘uﬁ,ﬁf whereas the ﬂ.z.rchasé was
made on the same date. !

. dt 28.6. B2 R 92.45 ;

<
N

=
Qo

[o)
2
0

vr No 210 - 28,6.82 Rs 90.10

™o
fr
4]

28.6.82 Rs 96,30

(3]
|
iy

28.6.82 Rs 86.53

{
%
%;

365.38

< ey o IS s By Yo - P ey 4 b e Yt -t
ander which L0€ sanction Of nigner Y

-
[
o N e e S b A Cew . ST e TR aaTh e . = ~a T en v 3
5, rS ool ons Lure wE S [ELGC LU w2 Hana gl Wit
»
L. et o o ey " g T fel e e P
i\ PR S 1A -—r s _,_Jeﬁa maQe AR [ X HEVSE S §
e ———— 3£ T P




s i AR,

-

LA a2l 4

-
=
AN

S0 weaTe OvaD aid 8l
Map i G n o connawion with

5 2674 .46 of LB/3D

nr-yarad

A L cems ) o L
sucTatica wern  peited for Alfferant BTG GE works

s ymn T 30 RIS 53 SR

PO L of worl

e - g BUL U K 0.0 s 0f Paa vic n
& 4 R . ) £ X
LU 1 A o i A/ e e \2u Hos/
A
* g b, )
2 201,25

recoysred from

W

tt

3. coindl.,

ay
it
¥
(A . . » PR ol 1 SO T - ncarre -~
[ FIRGIE o p e T3 ERTE ¢ ©, V. o. AR RO T OB .
R . - N s s o~ e ; P fore g 70
- ey L raf arv ook~ K feoc . - 7O & oy
L
L s - . _ .. S T V
g S 1) Ton LR . i [0 » Y e

we s 280 A0, W




1

F i
W fE

pinancinl PO

. - - i . Nl
1l com - et Qe cliy . B8 DX 2 loqgnioide ©
- . . . - . Yy YYD ~ ) R S S ‘£t WAs
coie Luowial figy B .iG/u/ pe 0 ) dr 12 .. _5e, e Hash ot Jde tt,
pmpowe Iy e inour s ] 50/ eI anauid
4 ey ey e T Do POl kT ok e e W YT i 1ol
b PR RO RIS 4 A « AR s
N L g s . - Iy P - ’ -
CorE T fatsiaed .= leoaaTaol nf iAo NUad ) e, Gene rail
. . . — et e Y e - a7 T -
Tl [y tern o oaTer il vk ceaprr el vl ame O Yyeeps drpiz1RI AL ulrs
sped orddsr. ivowef s Gowk 68 intia and ey g ro from cime
hd *
S Twdr vl RIS Y T s B
M - 5 Fes v iE b e amr g W bt . N
huge amount s ipouryred mipcdiqee 0L T RDT AL B Tl 1 -SSR EF LAt
; . 4 P JURTR YO - i ! N T Yo
e a2jxnlainsa L aud; ‘The Surchane way nol 0t nt TEOUT AT Ioes

Y . R > - ie} N _" . e T . . N ) 4 s
Yy ghta2inino tho sgnotioen | £ ne compRTAnt auﬂ-or;‘t‘% un il int 2ude
” .
193 < - —ij i
87 st of rmlin. ol 58 s 3582 1p, sAd in T 25
’ i
- . &
B VT ONg e CE",’BB&/S?-&M, Crom $Foha Gannal Trpidatries, WAas gs
. : i
5
%

B

et
v
R )

2 A RPN —

has cubtt Ny which amere not nd

Ik . P o e
not cramad, Ano! her rarelny dady atampad may
. . » Lo B g i
Fucin Riv? porby intdmat i on feomn it
r Lo A E R e EEE I SR X o T4 IS 3
.fl
,
s /&
i oo awniefit sf 5G
T T T
e
! ' > 1.',‘1!.-:{
[@X




1

%26~

TO how the prices qubied carljser

cases. AC :a;wg pole i o s =)

ave been floated qa*u S0 a5 to recelve enought

the parties and to"ontair,oanefit of compatitive

was_drregular and need to be eluci ated., —0

Non -maintenan = Attﬁnaance "ecordq of Models

- Y Y -~

20t Lo the modelds engauac

« - . s
s e, e e - s e sl e TR 2 T T R
Teeasds oF srotoan B INLE O

eI the dates opn which the models

Were eng gagd. This point was raised in the . ecarlier reports as
well “but no gotion to maintain the''record of attends ce was - take

far. As result of non maintenance of the: attendance record,

i1t was brought to our notice that in bne»case the douwble

was drawn by the college. B sum of Rs 525/~ was drawn vide Rill

s

lioving obsar

Vation wore Hags - . s
N A P - 3 o ~ - = - - -~
i Qralm was preferisl [ ur BLI2.82 and 11.2.82, wo We e
.
$ 203 . e . D ey © O T R LI S . ’
PR Tryes DAVGZOT L oTnle b “ae Was- o aimea of trivgs w 7




s

BN
-l T AN
L%

114) the actual housrs of engagement were not indicated except

total hoursx.

1t was seen from tha rﬁCOEdiiﬁ&t no action4agﬁin$tithé T
lecturers and professqr concerné? wés taken for. such type
Qf irreqularigdes on their part. Howev r, the ?@yme;t was
deposit%g/ﬁack in the treasury;ert'the_phanceS'of régan&tion

of the mistakes of this nature cannot be rules oatwin absence

.of" the proper record.

The reas ns for non cbservance of the #nstruction of audit
e - ¢ N

already given through previqgs/ﬁbdit reports need to be elucida- i

‘ted and compliance in futire may Be'intimated to éﬁdit.

/

During scrutiny of th= cash book together with the voucher -

of receipt and payments the following irregularities were detect x

i) It was observed bhat a number of paymants were kent undisbu-
rsed beyond the,prescribedneriod of 3 months. The contravent’ on

of the rules. Few examdles of this nature gre given below:-

Bill No Amount kent = = Date of Date of Aisburse

undisbursed encaghed ment - *
PB/25/82-83 206. 00 30.4.82 6.3.82
Sch/133/82-83 300,00 , 11.8.82 16.12.82
CK/207/82-83 35.,0¢ 20.,10.82 10.5.823

CB/212/82-81 175,00 10.11.92 1.3.8




o~

(ﬁ\\i

-8
Hon/394,/82-83 900 . 00 28.3.83 28.6.83
SR/1,/83 -84 180-00 18.6.83 7.10.83

e i
v .

This amount was refunded ¥dde challan No 198 after about seven

months.

The circumstances under which the above amounts were retained-

‘beyond permissible period of 3 months and thé auﬁhoriiy under

whése order these viere kept may be intimated:to audit,’ :
1i) A sum of Rs 200/~ was paid to ShuVépta%anna. 37~-c, Codlege
Road, Calcutta towards the cost of the baﬁkg titled *The
Express of Time® vide CB/266/82-83 dt 6.12.82. The receipt

in token of payment was, howvet,'ﬁot found on the record. The

dame may please be traced out if the payment has been made

to the concerned party or else the amount may be reéouped

AN

under advice to audit.

§11) It was obzervad that the Permount Advance of Rs 300/~
was sanctionzd to the college authorities for day today contingent

expanses. Howaver. no =xvenditure out &f this advances -as over

- depicted on the payment side of the cash book. It was not. under-

- stanpdable as to'why the exwenditure incurred out of Rs 300/~ from

time to time was not indicatgd,in rhe cash book. It was not c¢lear,
to au&it as to how the cash balance %n the cash chest will never
tally with the balance in_the cash book, The reason‘for non &ain
tenance of ovroo»er accoupnt in the cash book may bes exnlained to‘
audit.

iv) It was -“ocund that the ogyment on authoritics was made by
the cashisr without the orders of te Drawing and Jishbarsiog

-




¢ 3
oo Ny

Offic r. It was not clear to audit as to now the nmayment was
being made by the cashier without admitting the authorities by
the Head of office/D.D. .. This needs to be exolalnnd Also no
payment On authorities be made in future unt il andunless

the specific crders of the c0mootent authority are obtained.

vi) It was notcd that the payment made by the DDO. was never

signed or certified by him on the foot of the pill in the Acq

'Roll or bill. As per rules all’ the payment should be certified

at the foot of the bill -under +he signatur= of the DDO, that

the same were disbursed to the right p=2rson i{n his presence

on particular date. It was highly ob jectionable that no such

cartificate was ovar accorded in ény of bills during the period
of audit, nor the Acq roll was ever signed by him in token

of attestation of ovaymant made therein. The circumstanc s

ander which no nDroper account.of acknowledgement of payment

be ing ma e nead to be exolained to audit.

>

para 9
Farzg.
'Securigy//;/ =i

A reyi=w of the record of securitiee revealed the followi-

ng shortcomings i—

1) Shrd Rajender Xumak, UpC worked as cashier and handled

cash wer 1.3, 32 to 31.8. 83 during the period of audit. Accor
ding to the letter No ¥ .10/3/80 Sstt/CA/846-850 dt 20th March
1982, the special pay y Rg 40/~ was sanctionel Lo him subj2ct £O-
the condition tnat ine securlty Eond and Peroonal Banld in

GRR 11 was obtainad Lrom nim and ~laced on thie record for the

\ Ral
neriod he was sanctionad spacial pay in aceordance with




1 N~

vo1ii) T

‘ 5
-30- - | | %\\L’ ?‘é

s’

274 of GFR. It mas-dbserved that the security Deposit ob ained
from 3hri Ra jender Kumar was not found to have beend acceptef

py the Head of Déptt/officéu as. prescribed under GnR 235. uecond&y,

Y

the personal pond in the forﬂnGFR.31 was no; dbtained at all
Eroﬁ him. The reasons for non compliance .of the rules pefore

payment of the sperial pay need to'be explainediyo audit.
1 ’ .
ai) 1n case of the praesent rashier Shri R Am bingh QainxL who

T

?the security

have been nandling cash since. 15 0 83 to dat

>‘_

pond nhasnot peell reCe1Ved £rom the Insuranc Co till o date
Also the 9ersonal pond in GFR -31 was mt dbtained grom him. it

" was not cleas tO audlit as to why and under which circumstancea

the soecial was pelnd relaased without completing_the requirement

of rules. and conditions of sanction for special P Y- Slease

ik ox kg X elucidate.

nhe ridelity pobds and Securit1 ponds are reqpired, o be xept

in the s&fe custody of departmental authority authorized o accept
s
gec icity- The security dccumen

e e

r file was not £ound ro have peend

é jce as reqlired nder GFR 277 .

kept 30 cus tody of Head of Deptt/ofﬁ

gecur ity Jocuemts in the personal

\ custodY of the compétent auk officer need O e elucidated o

para 19 g

1reeg




-31-

and B83.84 it was noticed that the Security De@osit accougg'

was not maintained as per instructions laid down in Para 13.3,2
of Civil Accounts, Manual. Under the provisions of instructions
separate Ragister of Deposit (Form CAM-63) was to .be operated

by the PAO concerned ‘i‘he entries were requirad to be mﬂe fx:om

the challans accompaying the receipt scrools. received from the

receiving branch of the bs.mk In cases where the amount.shave

been remitted into bank in lump sum by the departmental. m_ticer v
who received the deposit the detailed posting will be done Eﬂum
mjxa particumrs given in the statemant r«eéeiv"ed from the depareb-
mert al officer, and reconciled with the lump sum credits -fn 5ank

scrol s. ®

b) During the course of audit it was noticed that neither the
detalls of lump sum credit wa: intimated to the concerned PAO
nor any recmcil_i“éti,cnv iv-as dope with the PAD, In the absence

of observance of codal reg:irement of rul s, the correct mainte-
B .

nance of these ACCOunts could not be accepted in audit,

’

c) During the test audit check it was noticed that a sum of Rg 29b

L]

was realised from the students as per details given below but the

challans in rega alto deposit ®©f money undér Head 843 and d:posit,

v

Security U:posit could no be produced to audit Eof: scrutiny.

It aonears that this amount might have boen de*)o' 1ted undes:,-semef

i

other head of A/c

Date of opealisation Amount raalised
1) 2.8.82 2s 30
11) 29.9.82 Rs 60

1443 2R 7 .31 s 200 Totat 2 -




S,

-32- -

S\’

'Depooit, Security Deposit dur.tng the yveat 1982-83 and 83-84

This amount - may now be got ttansferred_ under proper Head

by Transfer Entry from the PAOC concerned under intimation

to Directorate of audit.

d} The undermentioned amount’ was deposit mder dead 943-C:i.v3.1

R

but no reccmcxliation was done with PAC cmcm:nad DDQ‘;.

pay pleasu slucidate the position inm this regard and non r.:b- :

~

servance bf codal procedure,

/

A

$982-83

SNo Date pf deposit Amouart x Head of Acceunt

L deposit;, , '
1 8.7.82 Rs 1000 . - B43- civil Depopit
2 15.7.82 . fRs 1800 o,
3 11.8.82 . ) Rs 30 |
4 24 .8.82 ®s 90 "
5.9 27.9.82 - = Rs 1000 "
6 21.10.82 Rg 30 ' “

1983-64

1 18.7.83 Rs 12,200 L
2. 27.7.83 Rs 200° L M
3. 3,8.83 . Rs 200/- %
4. 9.3.83 ,53,200/; "
s, 13,9.83  Rs 200/- oom
6. 29.9.83 Rs 200/~ “
7. 27.1 .83 . Rs 400/- "
8. » rs 200/- "

21.11.83




T

The monthly reconciliation may please be done now on the following

proforma gnder intimation to audit,

Reconciliation statehent
: Period

re .

* o E ) Rs

?1) Brought forward from pravious period.
' 2) .Made during the period.
3) Repaid during the period.
' 4) Lapsed Deposit during the period. i -

50 Closing balance.
“ Signature of the Drawing and
Disbursing officer.

4.

Certified that:- -
i) The closing balance of deposit shown against column
5 above tallies with that shown in Register of Deposit (Form CAM

"63) DDO wise recount maintained in the PAO,

S \ Signature of PAD

~

Prom the Rrospectus for the y=zar 1982-83 and 1983-84 1t was
noticed that against Security Deposits it was Indicated as
under ;-

"payahle at the time of Admission Refundable at the time ot
student leaves the Institution as per rules on the subject”

3o s 1t was further notic:d that the institution had not framad
- apy rule in this connection, But under the:provisions of instruc

tions contained CTR-635 it was statzd that the amount axceeding

" " £2 sars shall at the clinse
Rs 5/- unclaimed for more than thruee Y :alo shal




e ,;,é
-34- il A

of -March-in- each-year-be—credited to Govt . for purpose of This
rule, the age of a repayable item or of a balance of it, may
be reckoped as dating from the tims when.the item or the

bal nce, as the case may be, %as initially,depos;ted_.? o

,!_-

Inview of the circumstances cited above, the Headiof

Department may kindly frame the rules regarding mfuﬁd of
security w:l.thin six months/one year on completicm 6E€‘Dé§ree
course with consultation of Director 'I‘echai-cal &dugat;ipn/

s Finance Department and ‘incorobx.'at«e them in ‘tl{e i’x.;ospeci:;’lxs.

Ny Amount thus lapsed may be transferred to Go:rt Afc as lapsed
Deposit on the close of each year and reconciliation may also

be done accordingly with the PAO under intimation to audit.

D

Irregugl'glpayrent of HRA & CCA during sumwer vacatlon.

- - .-.‘-.

From the scrutiny of P.B,x, it was noticed that,the date
of inerement in respect of following officials falls during

the summer vacations. They were not entitled to draw HRA and

-

-

b e T

4

+
B

CCA at enhanced rate for the summer vacation under theprovisions

NO F.2(37)E-‘II(B)/64 dated 27.11.65 amended from time to time.
N d L@’y These offieials were entitled to draw HRA & CCA what ever they
; - were drawing before the commencement of ‘summer vacations.

.1) Sh Rajesn Mehra  1st June.

14) Sh Jai Parkash —do- *

The CCA and HRA overnaid from Ist June to l4th July evary

of instructions contained in Para 6 Note ofGovt of India M,7, OM




o
2
™ :}5‘04 -
. { L
L C

- Para No

3B

every year on the enhanced pay say please be worked cut and

_recovered after dugmgg£i£1c3£imn“unde£vintimatlonmto—ﬁibemtm-mwwww

rate of audit.

Y

Insurance against House Buildiug Aﬁvmnce.

—-—e e e

Under the provision of instructions cegtainéd in Paga‘7

{B) of HBA rulss to regulate the grant of advance to Govt

servant, for building s2tc bf houses, it 1s stin4latad therein

that the builliing/house constructed by raising the Lean for

House Builddng should b2 insured against idss or damage by

Pire, Flood, earthquake or any oOther natural calamity.

During the test audit check it was observed that the under

mentioned off icers were granted the %ouse Building Adwvance,

‘but the Insurgnce aoLLcies were not oroduced to the Audit |

for verification., s~ 2

i) Sh R.C. Sen Gupta ‘Rs 63,000

2) Sh Dhiraj Choudhary Rs 70,000

The above noted officials may please be advised to
get their houses insured as required. under the provisiong
ofqbara 7 (BP referrved to above, They may also be asgked
to furnish the certificate of re air and maintgnanc

annually, .

e .
) Non Proiuction of feCord.
/ g /// -
,// -

s o
e ) ) o - ) e L £
During/;hé COUrae Of aadig/;ﬁé‘underﬂentloned documents/

— "

-




e e I

qJe
o
R

ety e

[
L

£

E‘lectrician .

N

‘sharma,

-
-

9

puey

ca

pilal

8

-
i

-

oL

1T

»
far e

i1
2

)

1Y

mOu

o
o ¥ 4

ot

ves

“he

orred

&




38—

Fhree yesoss, But it wWab observed that Sh
e g
L

was allowed incentive Bonus amounting

vear 1982-83 whereas the official bad join

~The accounts of

A -

ormeri€ication

o

o |
B // 5,

_l_i7zb Ly % W

o o

irregularities.were noticed.

i3 Rule 116 of GFR .provides that Physical verification

<houl@ be done anoually and Rule 117 of G.¢.R. provides.

[ s}
<
(“
Hx
o
ﬂ
‘,xla
Q
o
&)
ro
&)
'
Q
5

certiiicate OL
~(\9/ be recorded in the register. But i

verification of lLibrary was not
eom “he following. it was conducted

b

Oct, 1980 and 3) June 1983 as ner

¢
N tion.
7 ¢
s mhe reasori for non compliance

- 3 : < -~ 3yr 1 T § L LN
i¥) Library books worth Rs 906,11 as per detslls given & AN 23Xy

: 3 ’ LI o . YRR e Vo P ity sy
duly signed by the I1ibrarian were 1y1ing in the libraly

as unsorviceablea and were a £ ormal condomn +inn and sal

Trwediate action may be snhen YO get Lnese PoOKS TOoNTe M.

. . N v —y . — G ey o oy - T - Y Ay =1 N 1 »
oy tne olnetapnt authorily &b dve rioned as Lel o al=zs =aon th

~ 4 p 2 e s o pr o 3 e R
R AR e S 1o EYeTa et da Ry fal RN - '!-’,_‘.Tfie_:;t,z, e ~ et duj_.. [y




——~
’ -3 G
iii) & lis=t of 39 missing books duly signad by the librac ian was
furnished o the audit whnich showeé the total cost of these books
as ks 964 .67 and the same is onclosed herewith as 'Annexure -8t
The ressonsibility for tie loss of boo & may be fixed and
I
necessary recovery effected under intimation to auwdit.
™
Sorating CooPsoows i reaneri o oof stafkf car OHO 5311 revealed
Pt
* /f/
v llowipng details was shown for
) A - A :
il vt nlace of visit does not exhibis
. v » - . s 5
Twage oF \f&r\t i ilway Station, asafalil Road, Chandn%
LSRN ST . ;
Y 3 Ehowr anog back.
N ‘&:‘»/" i ’ '
S LI i
L e PR N ozl R o . X
RO 11.3.83 College ofyArt to)Subzi Mandi, clock tower and back,
H A * .
AN \ .
W K ,\ i’
16.4.83 College of Art w6 D. B\.- Gupte Road, W.E

“LELk. Karolbagh
. Connaught Place and ba?:}\.

o
N
Y
hY

\
+o Shahdarg and back.

bt
(e}
-

8]
L]

e
(a)

College of Art

was not clear ‘to audit ss to what %

£ficial HUrpose was
’f“..\
\
Fulfilled, by visiting the above places, as\\t’hese re so situated Ly

1ardly there couwld be any offici

21 work., \The journy are
\

iy
.. - Yo e g 3 [N " - - 3 2 x o’ A 4-'-'5
sueh not beyond doubt and the matter therefore I sguired investiga

3

roault of same may please be intimat

R}




08

~—~ \\‘/
_ v
T . ’ T “7. 3
ic. ~onsum»ti coeount .
-~ rintenance of store and article consumptzon actc
Sl S St i
(3 g o e
a) Phycical verific £i0n of stores.
v it of 1 +hat the ohvsical cioo
~ b N Sk 3 5 ) S
"'f)\., ’I\T‘*
W
o / L,
D .
e kS .
- o
4 . . .
. WY Y [CT TS Tt - S La S 1 18 N .
b) Sale account of condemnation articl =s.
] kP - s ; 4 . ]
During the course of audit chedk for the vear 1982-83
1 insts -ion had not maintal
e 1B i : T8 ol s il igstitut ion han noc
L and 8:-B4 it wasnoticed that the U ‘
| | ! Lopnym
= i ot nrescoriped fov
i i ofele; 2 ayction=d articles on toa Do
L =¢l salie azcount o auction=ad ar ’
JEA ' ‘ , ;
A ) reoar der i‘ntimetion & Dte oL
5 ’ GrR-18. It may nDow be nrevared under
(§‘~" .
, ; | ;
aadit, Y
i & of Ra zeerisl
o) Hon maintenance of consumption account OL WAW mate xr
;’A. )
o « 3 FOL - o . " » 0 K
corSananRRINRRLAGRE It was noticed that the consuamotion ACC 151
PRGNS SR XA L - - S “’V,
of Rav mate
~ i
o 83«"%§ e re DOL W intali

timns way -

N

* ) ~
: —— ~ e~
S T 3T OUENntson Mane

g r‘-.nc'!!\"‘»-’% ;a‘!"y:- "-’" Wizd ) TO ‘I’le}:i; 2 ua i
vl LT ooNns el i ls




)

A«f: -4 1 o k..
Ty ?/

-
2.

d) Nou condemaation of Van No DLV 45

- P -
-y .-

Fron the scrutiny of Property stoch register it was noticed,

P

e
¥

purchasad one Mini Van bearing No DLV

4562 on 19.3 .68 for o 26835 PY7 which was set ablaze dur ing

the student's agitation in 1972 and the venifle in guesidul

was talen away to Tilak Marg elice Station . The zaic¢ vehicle
was raturned back to the college somstime 8ariy iun 1873, Since
then ths venicls has been lying in the ingtitution in detarioc-

~ated condition. The college autno ities had written a letter

NG F.32{1)/83-84/Ca/2720 dated 26,12.63 to 5HO. Tilak Marg
, :
Police ntetion under which the requisite investigsTion repor

the institution upto this date.

Tho Head of veptt may kindly take up the matuier with the

conCernad Listrict D”P and the court concerped. The result

H

t

of police investigation and decision of the Court, if any..

pe obtained under intimation to birectorate of Audit

lating the aboce referred formalities the vehicle

- ~ - TN o K cy e oy
may oizase be auctioned and condemned under the normal insutruc

- : : I R S N T P Ay Do oof Audit
iones and rules on the subjesct unter intimgtion Lo e oL widit
. =
;
4
. T L
- Al - on
G.R,
.

Ak P




g @l

e o

iHBUL
pRA A
SEND]
-.". 94 TLod
&8 15 T 94 513
6t %11 .5% £3€
19.12.%2 8602
. LT &6£58
&3 26,5, 94 12184
&7 23.11.92
5G G, 3482 £268
i3 O 253

&0 16.7.92
9

61 1
62 6.1.93

72 6.5.94

8885

9123
11627
11628
11€30
1387
134932
4694

11300

10677

P it oo

AnuLiie SemsnYs T e RELT

R Vigyen

procialn AUE of L

_na-shell e gt e X< w3l CRE. T
‘ﬂ:’"‘ - g ‘;is. . —

i1 nerbs
Laper TioWSr Tesorb-

Lions ipjaniobt s} e L0040
Batik pnlimiced

{Manish) w0 Blan <

A ANCTIA

i

cnel jengy 0f MOOSTE

A&T%

Humss S igare ib

HMOLLOG A e e
ol Corme

ware Cnagell

Crarid BoTkmox

pecrogpective e T2
. RSP M S N 4 PTR
e o B0
. ) ; O A A oo AT
photographying
women Lo JBhE T BRX
. KA

Ww" otk et
7 T

AN AT MBI
oxfordCompanion o
AL ’ CoH . Dol
' 3 308
1o0king into AL T 25
Swatantra Kalea 535=
nra w3 G 50.
Comparational V.II wligse E5~

Calouttt 4 foot Eolic <o i5.
méian the eye Dapi-

elilie pPort FuilsC
Mcdesn Ipalal mEInte

Sxg i O 3
History =f Modern
BOOE YTrE. of the
¥t of Imdis il 180,
“gg paleen Kals San-
dnook TELNDS Itihas

-l G

O &Co O
gl
Bs. 126050

R e
advertising Management
riey
. EneImE
systematic &ppr cach
Lo adwertiging Cre-
ativity riey
ghemme 186 5%

PRIPRIRIRTTRL Lk ss

7500

»

Jui Pruohasn 55




4.

P A A
LS d

dpards @t weT
gen nf y gL, WOF

= thie

e T T R “‘Efﬁ’ﬁiv?
-G RARBE
L4 44 ] t Y78
( $eg 9% 1363k
§#€ ?39 «1Z 093 103??
= gitre 8660
- i 886
L it 6
73.12.93 L24G
53',{: !S‘ «te ¥ %?82
0y 2.5.85 7136
T 5725
~do~ 8717
o= 7153
i o /2;‘.223&
y IR 568&
- 3354-96

8.9.54

i s g

. s s
S B 2etc8Z

£.3.9%

(%4 ]

233 [ EA

7245
8374

£37:

12451

5680t

Ex Exgg
k260

of h&r v iﬁ 757 SO0
(8 ot Fatinatson FL IS o 75650
L T
TreEr e I
soupeers  Hwery Day il pae
nausril S Kot
B T8 000
S.Hobanirf havertisisg OO

=Qo~ rodern rarkeling .00
~ g Ativertl sing 15 W00
= Fpﬂﬁdﬂt fo noof

#igv o Theory &

B Practice 172500
it . Advertising HE.200
e C dppiiol  Art

o Hand 'Boox 1500
=G Mverd cing ATt
=g Acvertising Hand ’
Book : 600
wgto Fancy Cut Gotied-
san 360..00
.&:G k4 Mr" .Q{“
AR LA £
MaVijey Kotes on techni-
Hohan que of Pafnting §2.60
~GO~ Photc Mechnfaues
: and Printin% 22 .50
e ha Norman o:k ell
People 7 386 .00
B Lo Drawipg “ystem 167 00
it Met Yechnique
. Crofrnu j Srh*
-Cio msthematic 4 Art 7 o0
-Gt~ ¢ Loncise enuy Sarre,&-
{dn 2ERXS’
7 ‘ 257 :}5
w gsatik Des:gh Fater-
tals Technique 17 OO0
" e Textfle “oilection
of World V.11 16000
T Lo Tezt{ it. Csﬂectiem
el 25 1.0
Eshok Drawing the
Hinawe Mzte Figure e
K .5.Pawar Anatomy and
Dpawing LA
T Damce Dislets
of indis ©E 0

s AN

o s SRR




b/ Ke &,:,.,a te of Az, Hoo [usue Yo Kaee of the koo ot
o o a A
------- TE7BL 26 5% BSCY F .5 .Fawar NHiodern Tembrand:  i£7.00
-dw-r - 2085 anghCom Great Interiors 113640
1IS.7.8% T/ GO Sz heleen kale
e Bhartiys Laghu
Enire Chotror ke
Tery (Thesis of
Students ) Ne Price
26 . v TrR2 5 hoderr frs Lte
) ) metric Letign 05 &%
% .6 .9k BaBY P 1o Brawi;w the !‘\& (3
Tigufe 135 .00
" febrTend
[ ammary
voaltis Kane "'C’ r::"‘m,...',
1 3 ﬁﬂm”ﬁ"‘zuﬁ : 9“0 L0
2 ¢ . ;-;v ﬁ’“ﬁm@ . ; 60 e Z2
3. Got'. hpim 10135 .65
&, Jef Prale sh 1966 25
5 - G.Fosmm 3“ t -&g
6. K i Chowtdharsy T 260.50
7 Ajav harmmec . 187
&4 yﬂ‘fﬁht . ?06'0 5253, - ‘
C. Sangeesa Raushik - ?3 ety
.o - S H.lahire w My v
5"?& Vf}a)’ m ﬁﬁhaﬁ }4. 7% 02.7
2 Aghok Ninawe " 26k .00
R £ .5 Pavar 7 62133

in view of the above cima‘h tt  ts obhperved by the
pudit chat ¢s§ueing of basiy te above teching steff more then
four or Vive ‘ears is trregul &l

Hence the same mipy Flasse be got returned from fthe
defaulting-officiets %;msedmtah, in case, '%*“ tort, rhe
r'ecove'} may oe na_m Tear he maryoomer oS grieer 0L

e AL T .




o (&) $ey

e
P wevdcevec 0w

Lﬁc:mce foe resovery %ﬁ.ﬁ‘?%e
ﬁurmc the course of audit of PBR {t has pesn observes that
ticence fee revoesrgc Tess in foliowing cases during period 108595
e 96e87, Retes o:r licence fee hat been revised won 1725  dampunt
hues been caicuiisc oniy Tor the period under sulit. Lisence foe
prior to !9%»% -and often 1996=07 have not been celcul. ,:.w,gk Henze
c&icutateﬁ ant aeposft whereever sprlicabie, at your w “hamegl ,

o L}*é:ence foe in respect of Sh.S.Roy siswas, Ms*‘te resicding i
e ?L,? Kfdwat vagar few Deinf had bpeen duduct:wﬁ o8B0/ wF aiie From
3795 to B/96 amounting To o 1hdD/w, His Desic Day we: &ab?&w;“ﬁ

as per FRliSs rate of ticence fee had magz/rmwm:r i, BE 7
‘“rm, Fo7«S3 gmoumt. ¢ 1O B 15307 bmms F” Wm.,m, L8l - mw B
"mm"m: fror him. ) . e

Licence fee in r/foc Sh.Prnapr: kev ,Sweeper resfding §m Jnmif
Rasturbe hagar, WNew Delhi had bueer ceducted @125/epan. from 3/95 to
6/96 amounting tc B.k00/c Hic Sacic pay wes B 1050 At per FR-hSi rate
of Hcence feehad been rwfemc: € ko k7/epm Trom TRP=S3 amounting o
B 752/ = Eaumce amount mgswn mgy be re:ovemé from the eﬁ““icwu

wE .
E;' LM s 5'1‘“{2‘
g campucer.

Fare o -o.eeuweeh.c
. Bur%g th course of gudit of contigent woucher “*::r st
< periog %’9%-% 526«-9 ol iwsr:g w«eg@writim were _observedse

5 £ NENiTY
P L TN (O
S

z.k%i’hm; M : 's@f“m “Erm where purct . tmouny
Ehie- 333»}!:9& Computer !{am:iriys Bhander,ﬁ.&e!hi £3800/ -

“

i1t

**;5 {/LJm FRCT IR <3 PO

852 L 30396 wdo- Super nger,ﬂone!hf T6hS0/ -

553 ¢ =dow soft ware  =domt . €307/~




I

et S

w. [o
|
. kl -
. - ~ 3
: R
: ot SEET e e LAmETe D omosey
P “ o 5
g . wl R -, T oA T Soage h
. et e weee Ll : IR R i o AT R — ¥ i cu
[N Fol . win i L e e 2ar  Bis . e
s GRS R D S £ e Sunr Bapd:r "
+ & e Y : -
MR o wiis? 2nd¥ -l i
». e -
P S LOE T ae .
o . Ly &
- e IRISriisi
N & A NS Tl SR Y TR 2 v
R R T T | EiaTe U2 b -
iy v 4
e ) DL s
("?c‘lv*.‘, o 5
 am .
& 27 1 g Cisc. P, T e -
P -y e rionT - H
VITe2#e 3E.10.0P5 Mot oase -t G
2¥RE g o svmm: - Y iy : e irow
VIITe 278 =20 Tupr liome - _ AN
‘(.—,
pi s . . . ity e St escrd s eene
{2z} Quotation not produeces O auditr in fgiiowing Cuted s~
R ~ z 5 . s -~ - o [ 4 Yook Sull
f3. £20 34. Z.9E held The pinng-z Themioglcs I I

Zollewing Cases limsted tander gysienr noe obs Cwed

] t
guatation not produced Lo éulGit.
ITtem From whiom purohésed  amnung

[
L]
5
L3
et
b
p
4]
4
3
¥

o« = e B . ) i

le BT Ti.3.¥F Furnit e SunGr D PAY Tl
] il Y s - -~ - L, - LA f ’

13540 il Waoonm O icansy - e

11l LA P2FeleB 1 lascic o} g e

kY 3 - 7w e Fa o . "o Foay .

iwe 48Y 253«5=Y7 Tune light kendrve Ehantias Ti0

¥ -




-

T T R RCTORATE OF KODIT

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI
4T LEVEL. C-WING.DELHE SECTT.
LP.ESTATE. NEW DELHI-110002

PERFORMANCE OF COLLEGEL OF ART {20070

The instimute functions under the administrarive  controljurisdiction  of
Department of Training & Technical Education, Govt of NCT of Dethi The Institute s
an insutution imparting Fine Af Education at Post Graduation and Graduation level
affihated 10 Delhi University and funded by Govemnmnient of NCT of Delhi Bachelor s
degree 1s for four years i_e. foundaton, ist year, 2 year,ﬁ‘"’ vear and Master's degree 15
for two years L€ 1 _year,Z"d vear with discipline m Sculpture, Applied Art and

Painting

MANPOWER ENGAGED

S.Ne. Name of post iNo. of pesf“ Filled = vasant
ST 'samctioned .
T Growpa 42 119
Group B g e

TTOTAL 113 80 35

Most of the Group-A sanctioned posts are 'i}iring vacant for the last three vears

These posts are supposed 0 be filled as per the new RRs framed by the AICTE .
through UPSC. Now the matter 1s under consideration with AICTE & upsC

BUDGET ALLOCATION AND EXPENDITURE
Details of budget ellocation and expenditure for the audit vear are as below-
Vear  Budgetlic tacs) Y pxpendituvefin lacst

Plan NonPlan Plan  NenPian
0 TR0

o805 (100 2% M. 243

ENROLLMENT of BFA/MF A STUDENTS
The selection of the candidares made bs the oollegcf‘ on the basis of apmtude test and
marks secured in the 10=2 or equi valeni examination  The details of enroliment of

BFA& MFA students dunng, audit period is as under :-

i

Oty s R R R




— e @ ONDA T TOR TOURSE

L No. of Seats  Enroliment of No. of seats " Enroliment of
Availabte BFA BI'A  avaiiable MFA  MFA
: ! e

Specialization
Applied At o

20060 f : g
Héfx;x‘.'.:tmfizaﬁur{
Sculpre

ENROLLMENT of NOM COLLEGIATE STUDENTS

This college also offers admission 10 professionals as nor colisuiate students or.
recommendation of the concemed I charge of the Deparmment and approval of the
principal Details of number of seats available and admission done is as under :

- T iNe. of seats avaiiable __: No. of admission

: it . i e e ‘)6 s

ENROLLMENT & RESULT

(200708

intake ige Dvision

Byguntal P aiet

PR “lind division lird division

specializaiion

BEA-Founc
: Yind Year N
{Mlird Year Vs
IVth Year i
- MFA-Ist Year 9o~
‘MFa-lind Year 023

193

B ﬁ“ 'f«;;

e cn s [ES—s

Yo

RESULT (%) OF 2007-08 is 96

2008-09

s Dnvisiop  Lied division

Thaes intie
specialization I
BF_A;F ound

find Year

e e e S5 AR Ao PN 2 T




[ S —
i SN s o

e Comalo uu :
MFA-lst Year 132 I
201 A-Tind Yoar 133 3

537

RESULT (%) OF 2008-09 is 97%

NEW COURSES

LoBie & wbS

e ArE eI PROSHES

furmnuiy &

porenth

Tpleois
wo Py Ny

fy mrodusang nesc

A

By

REETH
w g fummst
apstructed Higcines wierl, b pendmy
B

et kAl

sranipy do VIS
i Asade .
ey St B o1 addiuong

L ogmimun el

AT RSN Sl

e DA A

e Hie St PN L

COUTSES - UTLARY ol saent o TEaseG.

< g ME A for the acucemic session 2009-10

ForeS’

(-G‘L.P*rasaﬁ;)
1A0-Audit Party-5




Vide audit memo No 3 dated i1 05 10
Placement Cell and number of pjaeements done through 11 (BFA
vears As per information previded by the depariment no P

denarment was asked to provide details of
AT A) dunng dast 5
sment Cel! 15 being

funcrioning in the coliese and as a result no placements have begt Mad GFoues

Cell/Institute cus
mstituted i (2.

Para No w :
Rel Meni. fu

ulast 5 years Audit1s 0f it apunon that placement cell should be
sire studenis towards Fine Arts ’

LAuidne 10 encourayy

NS

3 di 18-1-10 & 10-1-0

Sub: Purchases & Stores

(A) Scuritny of file No F.20(4 ¥2008-09/C A/Stores revealed that dunng 2008-09

purchases of interactive board, blue tooth adaptors projector efc amounting to
Rs.19.93.935/- were made from M/s HCL Infosystem Lid at DGS&D rate

B

contract 1n this connection, audit objections are as under :-

hS

rgiy

| C°]

‘s

ltemns were received by the department on 29-3-09 but it has been observed
that installation of equipments/istruments amounting to Rs 1 7,90.422/- 1n
t/o interactive panel, interactive board and projector was done on {3-11-09
ie after six months of delivery. No installation certificates in /o other
instruments are available in file

Department had received total requisition for 6 blue tooth adaptor of 10m
range on 25-3-0% i.e. 2 each from Theory Painting and Applied Art
department but on 26-3-09 purchase commitiee had recommended for
purchases of 10 blue tooth adaptor instead of 6 and accordingiy on 27-3-09
supply order for 10 blue tooth adapior (@Rs.8175/- each +taxes was 1ssued
to M/s HCL Info svystem Lid which needs clarification Moreover. in stock
register issuance of blue tooth adaptor has not been shown to any ’
department/official . . :

ltems were procured at DGS&D rate contract and as per payment terms
“95%, payment will be made against proof of inspection & provisional '
receipt certificate issued by the consigne for the receipt of the material
The balance 5% of the contragt price of the stores will be paid after
demonstration and final acceptance of stores by the consignee and on
submission of banl: guaraniec for the balance 50 of contract value valia for
2 months beyond fhe guarantee/warranty period” But it has been observed
that department has paid 100% payment on 31 -3 02 without receiving bank
guarantee and instaliation of machinery & equipment

(B)Scrutiny of file No 20{4 W2007-08/CA/Stores in r/io purchase of photographic

items revealed that vide supply order dt 5-907 placed with

M/s Madan GEE & Co

iterns were procured either more of less than the actual requirement as per supply
order which 1s as follows -

Pl

Name of oms

" Quannty as pei \ctual receipt &

H
 supply order _ payment made

e A i 8L A A A2 oA o AR T AT G




’kx.:ﬁ.//
T L -

s e valope!

boeter

¥

Reasons for accepting et ther less or mofe quantity than the supply order may be
clanfied :
arciny purchases of sculpture

L% nurchases of aiT compressor
.~ hav Traders. In this

© Scratiny of file No.20(4)/2008-09/0 /5T e
department revealed that vide supply orae: di o
acCessoTies amountng 1o Rs.24806/- wert made frosin b

regard audit observations are as under - ;

| Supply order was made on 27-3-{% but (uulations frons three supphiers 107
the said items were received on Zo-7 -4t var Hie COMPATaN vE STSms
signed by member of purchass commitzy i without date Reasons fu
placiny supply orde: prior to date of receniny quotations may be clanfics

2 PU pipes of (8mm & ° Omar g, Pl-lee, PU-straight and fine spray pens
amounting to Rs.6951/-were purchiased without receiving Tegquisifion from
any depanmemioﬁ'tcial which needs clanficanion

S

Reasons for above irregularities in purchase and procurement of stores be

elucidated to audii-
V&

w;@

Y Para No 4
Ref Memo No.19 at.19-1-10

Sub: Sale of forms/prospectus

Coliege sells forms/prospecius for admissions 10 BFA/MFA @ Rs.500/- & Rs.250/- tc
General and SC/ST candidates respectivelyf. Scrutiny of forms sale register and cash

book revealed followmg discrepancies -

1 Durnny 2007-08 wtal rumbers of 1333 forms were sold out of which
e gere sold ko general ~andidates and 198 10 8C/ST candidates.
ot o cottection shouid be Rs.627000/- but during the said
AT - bave begh deposited in govemment account
- 4oy, - mas be clarified

FRe 2

During 2008-09 ot rumosts o 1207 forms were sold out of which
10773 were sold ceparit CanthaEes and 224 10 SC/ST candidates.
Hence. the total ol st b Rs.592500/- but durning the said




Excess dépasil of Rs 2000/- may be clarified

wd

prospectus. Out of which 1297 copies were sol

&

_have been deposited in ugowmnmm.&cx;gum_-___,___,-,‘_,.,,._

During the year 2008-09, College had got printed 2500 copies of
d out and 500 copies were

distributed as complimentary copies "Gtill college is having 705 copies
amounting to Rs.30,590/-lying 1n balance which are of no use for next
year Hence, audit is of the opinion that college had got printed
prospectus more than the actu al requirement and wasted an amount of

Rs. 30,590/~ on excess printing of prospectus.
Reasons for above irregularities may
out be recovered under intimation 0 andit
Para No. 5
Ref Memo No. ! | dt.19-1-10

Sub : Rush of Expenditure & Savings

be clarified and short recovery amount as pointed

(A) Rush of Expenditure : Rule s{g&gﬁ»rﬁﬁm stipulatzs that “Rush of expenditure
particularly in the closing mornisof financial year shall be regarded as breach of
financial propriety and sial be avoided.” But scrutiny of recorciled monthly

expenditure staremen: for the month of March.08 & March,09 rev

ealed that dunng

audit-penod ig,.,its'if‘;f'f@lio ine heads expenditure was made during the iasLamonti of
financia; wedr which indicates that huge funds remained unutiiizeg fof Temamning 11

mondiis

s

- %% of budget

) s utilized in the

i

S5 Ng | Rewised é)tw}i;!_;*:-% Expenditure
Ly ngﬂ : - during the '
T PL W P : month of . month of

% 5 U  March@8 &  March

March09 |

: ~ 3
[EESR——- et s B
H

- BOMA N s

; 6250000

15736097

2 91.7%

FEEUFRNI KNG M E S B0 fada4s TAvSe
| CDOC e ST 0%

B

1300708 { Non Plan:

CTBONININNOC.

T 2008-09 (Plan)

TT00000

j;;56-192?5-

TERAU000

2 RE20030

AT,

U TUB(XINA) O 3620030
TR NTIOC, 11100000 TiRadgd2 o~ 50
T BINIX2)SCP OUE(D 000 PR

"3008-09 ( Non Plan)

_TEMOXINTOL

¥ 24 ‘nv.mj:w((
: i3

e

T—- eSS

T wi

1 g i




s
e

J—

During the penod 2007-06 following savings noticed were nol surrendered ©
Plannmy/Finance Department : i R

Year Budeet(i cgs Ex;penﬁimre(in lacs) TSB'&‘EU’Q '
. han ‘Nen Plau_| ~ Nem Pian_ Plap
2007-08 204 CTa00 2%
2008-09 "398 5

e pmemm I A R v

o,

Reasons for non surrendening of these sa_v}n{.@ﬁby the department may be c}éﬁﬁeﬁ!

me MNo. 6

/ Ref Memo No.5 di12-1-10
o
NN

Scntimy ‘of records revealed that canteen contract for the year 2008-09 was
awarded 10 M/s Toph Caterers vide order No T .2(4;:’209’?—(11\!!% file/4424 dt
4.1-08¢ for twelve months) who has quoted bid amount of Rs 66.7157 and
securitv to the tune of Rs 10.000/- was also charged. The contract was w.e.L 7-
108 to 6-1-09 which was later on extended tilt 10" April,09. In this connection
. followng discrepancies have been observed - .

1 Clause 64 & 0.5 of agreement envisages that wolectricity charges as per
actusl consumption will be paid by the licensee on monthly basis. The
{icensee will install a sub. meter of some appmved agency at his own -cost

immediately after award of contract” and ~water charges will be paid @Rs
360/- PM™ But licensee has neither paid electricity charges not any sub
meter was instalied by him Moreover, department has not recovered any
water charges from the licensee ,

Only in April,09 ie. after expiry of contract period 1t Was decided
by department t0 recOVer electricity charges @ Rs.1000/- PM w.ef Oct. 08
and water charges @RS.BOQ/-': PM Comntractor had deposiied an amount of
Rs 10830/~ on dt. 22-5-09 for this period But electricity charges for the
period Jan.08 10 Sept,0% amounting 10 Rs.9000/- not deposited Same may

be recovered from security deposii amount of Rs 10.000/- iying with the
department under intimation to audit

Clause 6.8 of agregment envisages that “No upward revision of prices fo!
stage would be more than 10% and that 100 with the prior
vide lstter dt

2

any item at any
approval of canteen committee” but it has been obgerved that




A

E e D b Ve LY RFEE
o, FLEESOEE 0T BTN

S

_PARA No.8 §b.

H=t1=0%Tevised rates we;&appmved—bymnmmmM;mﬂL mostof
259, but no approval of competent

the tems revision was more than
{ prices bevond the prescribed

authority was sought for upward revision 0
limitéf canleen commitwee.
srpeiariies be elucidated to audit.

P e :

AR A
o Menk: MQW;\! -1 i

Subject: Non masntenance of proper account of Security deposit

receipés.

)

00/ |
\»*

The security deposit is bemng collected by the msutute {@Rs.50
vears fr

should be refunded if the student applies within a period of thr
leaving the institution This amount 15 being deposited 1p-ME
department is not maintaining any separate registepof

of record, audit could not ascertain the amo
with the department . Amount of secun

transferred from MH“8443” 10

under intimation 10 audit.

Ref. Memo No.12 dt.il.‘)»mﬁ?)
Sub: Outstanding Advances

As per provisions contained under Rules 292(1 ) &(2) of GFR , the head of the office

* may sanction advances for the purchase of goods Or Services o7 any other special

purpose needed for the management of the office subject.to the condition that it should
be adjusted within one month from the date of drawl of advance, but it was noticed that

advances amouting to Rs 3625776/-drawn during the period 2007-09 are lying n
unadjusted till date . At W
T R . ..

: “National Semumar durng 907 "\
(2 ﬁ 1 “Central News Agency Pvt d N ,

T | e Al A T

4 T438/March 08 " Central News Agency P Ltd.
e loaRent08 T Adv Forpudsde of materal . 1.50.000

7 456/March,09 Adv_Pavment for SBD Subs - 4800/
T§TT663 March.09 ' .
R — T
0 oaMarch 09 Wiec L iAesSe0E




U

»——J{W&tmnseﬁl
necessan: acuon o clear these

jvences be clarified and
advances on prionty basts uader

ntimation 10 audit

I
RS

.

(U Preasad

 1AO-Audit Party-3

7

departmeni may 1ake

P




N\
\3)

Sub: Income tax
On going through tncome tax record
were not found attached with form-16

2007-08

Ref Memo MNo.0 dt 18-1-10

Sh. k. Ramesh-No saving dacumehts
Smt. Amargeet Chandok —No saving documents

Sh. Bijender singh —PPF-1000/-
Sh. Abbimanue VG.Asstt Pro

for 2007-09 saving

PBR but taken as Rs.52654/- in Form-16
Sh. k.S Pawar-No saving documents

Sh. Surender Kumar, AO-Exemption of transport allowance amo
was given in Form-16 mstead of Rs.9200/- :

2008-09

Sh. R.S.Dey.Lect-LIC of Rs.1111 2/-
Sh Omiarachar Lect-LIC-6671/- PPF-500/-

Smt. Meera Saravanan,Asstl. Prof- tuttion fee documents
Sh. S.H Sawarkar - LIC-14211/-
- 8h. Knpal Singh -LIC 62736/-

Reasons for above irregularities may be elu
documents in Ko all above officials be obtai
intimation to audit

;_\»«, 5 Wi -~
TR ND L

CRaf Meme Not o Seieil
Sub: Fidelity bond

On scrutiny of cash book, it has been.
tuition and institutional fee speci
during audit period. As per rules, the cashier who 15 camrying out monetary
fidelity bond filed in his/her name but the cashier in
) very risky to carry huge
bond may be

for official purposes should have
¢his office do not have fidelity bon
.amount of cash from office to bank. R
clarified to audit Necessary action bet

©,

ally dunng first quarter

d in his name, S0 iris v
Reasons for non fikng of fidelity

aken under intimation to audit

documents in followiny: cases
£ Rs.52406 is recovered as income tax & edu cess In

unting to Rs.10800/-

cidated to audit. Requisite copy of saving .
ned or recover balance mcome tax mmder

noticed that huge cash transaction involving
of session has been made

transactions




e 9@

AN NG (@,4

wigmo No 7du1S-1-10
=ul: : Service Books

Durning test check of service books of oi;:ﬁciﬂals in Ojo Delhi College of Art for the audit

period 2007-09 following observation was made -

Quaiifying Service

ed in the C.C.S.(Pension)Rule 32(1) the Head of the office
unts Officer shall verify the service rendered by a govt
of service or within § years of retirement,
mmunicate to him/er. But in the followmg
be verified in consultation

As per the provision contain
in consultation with the Acco
servant, who has completed 25 years
determine the qualifying service and co
cases qualifying service has not been verified, which may
with PAO concemed under the intimation to audit-

S.No. Name & Designation - DOB DOA
1 Sh Chander Bhan Peon 03-07-52 14-07-82

Needful be done under intimation to audit

TAN No 4 L
Ref Memo No.4 dt.12-1-10 :
““"-\'\ B :
Sub‘:Librar,s@ ,f
e

There are more than 16000 books in
physical - verification file of Library
books is being carried out after every, theee
with the staffstudents after due date was asked for but n
Fine/cost of books may be recovered from defaulters as per

to audat.

‘the college library but Accession Register and
books reflects that physical venfication of
years The list of library books pending
ot provided 10 audit
rules under intimatiop

———y
{.:.»

",

P ey

, G.L.Prasad)
1AO-Andit Party-5

Y

\

b A 537 9




PART-H
i {CURRENT AUDIT REPORT)
PR A% (2009-14)

}I( 1 \O'ﬁer payment of Children 'Educatfon Atlowgnce amo!m"lu\m #s. 10,885/
for inadmissible items. o ' g )
g I. /.’ »

(Ref. Audit Memo No.4 dated 08.05.2014)

As per DOPYT, OM No. 12011/08/2010-Estt.{AL) dated 30.12.2010 and OM No.
12011/07{i).2011- Estt.{AL) dated 21.2.2012, reimbursement of school Bags, Pens, Pencils,
Stationary etc. are not allowed under Children Education Allowance . Whereas Parents’
Contribution/Development fee charged by the school/institution in gieu of tuition fee can be
reimbursed with effect from 21.02.2012 vide DOPT OM No. 12011/07(ii)/2011-Estt.(AL)
dated 21.02.2012. ' ,

On test check of reimbursement of CEA cases for the years 2009-14, it has been observed
that reimbursement of Development fee, Parents’ Contribution, school bag, plastic binding
of books, guides, various Stationary items viz. pen, refill etc., ;i?dere also allowed, which is
irregular, Details of such cases is given as under: '

S.No. k

't Sanction order no.

Name of the i Name of the ! Tultion fee | inadmissible
Employee child and date reimbursed | amount
1. | Smt. Meera, LDC Mr, 1 'F.4{16)/89- 11,875/ 3,600/-
: Dhananjay 1 CAJEstt/324 dt.
09.5.12- . , _
2. | Sh. Rokam Singh, Mr. Amit | F.4{16)/89- 15,000/~ 1,200/-
Attendant panwar CA/Estt/474 dt.
’ 95.12
3. | Sh. Ramswarcop Ms. Deepika | F.2{35)/2009- 7,895/- | 550/-
Meena, Mech Gr C ‘ ‘CA/JEstt/ 1981 dt. -
4. | Sh. Suresh®al, Mr. Harsh 1 F.4(16)/89- 24,140/- | 1,700/-
Chowkidar CAJEstt/95-96 dt. .
17.1.12 o
' I Ms.Kanishka | -do- 25,860/- 1,810/-
5. | Sh. Sunil Kumar, Mr. Dinesh | F.4{16)/89- 12,929/- 210/- |
Sweeper "' | CAJEstt/ 4291-93 i
, dt. 18.3.14 |
6. | Sh. Sunil Kumar, Mr. Dinesh | F.4{16)/89- 15,000/- 680/-
Sweeper 3 1 CAJEst{ 994143
_ dt. 15.2.12 o
Mr. Aman 1 -do- 14,011/- 660/ |
7. ! Sh. Rukam Singh, Mr. Amit F.4(16)/89- 12,000 475/-
1 Attendant | pawar | CAJEStt/768 dt.- i




17.3.11 I e
Total . 49885/

H

The irregular payment of Rs. 11,485/- on :a;;count of Children Education Allowance made to
above mentioned officials may be recovered under intimation to Audit,

fo.2 Wrong fixation of pay and recovery amounting to Rs. n,zswf of over

payment thereof. - : -

. Y
(Ref. Audit Memo No. 12 dated 12.05.2014) ' B PN Q‘;’{M o

On scrutiny of service book of Ms. Meena Malhotra, LDC, it revealed that th‘e»_dfﬁcia’? > L
was on EOL w.e.f. 22.06.2003 to 18.05.2006 and from 17.08.2008 to 26.04.3013. The pay of le ?c(oz ’ -
the official has been fixed as per 6" pay commission recommendations vide order no.
£.1(436)/2012-13/COA/Estt/529-533 dated 21.05.2013. The official was: drawing pay &
Rs.3575/- w.e.f. 1.07.2002 in the pay scale of Rs. 3050-4580. The pay of the official has
been fixed at Rs. 6910+1900 in the pay scale of Rs. 5200-20200+Gr.Pay Rs.1900, which is R \ -

irregular. The pay of the official shall be fixed as under: B K

1. Pay of the official as on 1.1.06 in the pre-revised , (x«)" "& L&
scale of Rs. 3050-4550 | Rs. 3575/- A

2. Pay after allowing one increment in pre-revised :
Scale vide DOPT OM dated 19.3.2012 Rs. 3650/- L 1PAS

3. Pay fixed as on 1.1.2006 {financial benefits 10 n ot “
would be aliowed w.e.f. 19.05.2006) ' : Rs. 6790+1900 @A,’»*f‘ z/)#

4. Payason01.07.2007 Rs. 705041900 (- y

5. Pay ason01.07.2008 {financial benefits from _ _ P R

27.04.2013 as official was on EOL

w.e.f. 17.08.2008 to 26.04.2013) i Rs. 732041900 L/ ~
\,\r enta

6. Date of next increment  Rs.01.07.2014 \( :
t e .\\

> : 4 o .;\5 b
Department may re-fix the pay of Ms.Meeha Malhotra, LDC and recovery améfxwmv} N '
to Rs. 11,290/ on account of overpayment made due to wrong pay ﬁxation*wepamnemf(’r- ;)\:‘\71‘ (VAR
has informed that over payment has been made 'w.e.f. 27.04.2013 to 30.04.2014, arrear
prior to 27.04.2013 has not been paid to the official) may be done after due verification
under intimation to audit. i

W short recovery bf'i»,keﬁse fee amounting to Rs. 2,640// P L Y
(Ref. Audit Memo no. 7 dated 08.05.2014) - < -k L M ’ Lok

As per Public Works Department & Housing, Aliotn e% nch, GNCTD Order no. £.4 7
f(l)lMisc/PWDIAlimﬂW/BﬂQ&SSOO‘dated 27.07.2012, the fiaf rates of ficense fee and water
charges for the various types of Govt. of NCT of Delhi {General Pool) Accommodation have
been revised w.e.f. 01.07.2012 and the rat of ticense fee have further been revised welf.
01.07.2013 vide Order No. F.4(1)/Misc/PW &H/A-H{2004/2749-2765 dated 10.03.2014.




_ ol
® e

a

On scrutiny of Pay Bill Registers, it reveated that short necowerWe fee has been
made in respect of following employees as detailed below:

Sr. No, Name of t| Address | Perlod [ License feg 10| Amount | amount of shot
| Employee | | | be regovered d  recovery

1. sh. S.N. Type VA |-From 01.07.201 9
Lahiri, 130* : i ' - + s do ] a N
Principal | Paschim ’ // -\ N | {65*8=1320
vihar to Feb. 1 P A e AN '
Total » AN ‘\y{) w2640
\"/} ) o V'\)“
M Recovery of Rs. ‘l@- in r/oLi/cense fee may &rmaﬁe from Sk, $.N.Lahiri, Principal
ufider intimation to Audit.

ARANOA  Sh ery of DGEHS amounti .1,350/-,”
, @ ort recovery of DGEHS amounting to Rs 50/ /
 — Lo
3

i
1
H

(-’\Jf‘» /,zéol- 1)10*1z=3326 ]
S oy |

)
{Ref. Audit Memo No.8 dated 08.05.2014)

o |
&(\ g As per Dte. Of Health Services, GNCTD, OM No.F. 25(11)/DGEHS/140/DHS/09/38850-

e A 38862 dated 28.07.2010 and subsequent clarification issued by DHS vide No. F.
@57 25(11)/DGEHS/140/DHS/09/44413-18 dated 20.08.2010, the subscription of DGEHS has been
3 _revised w.e . 01.08.2010. - ‘

i On scrutiny of Pay Bill Registérs, it revealed that short recovery of subscription of
DGEHS has been made in respect of following employees as detailed below:

R Sr. Nd Name of the | Period Amountdue | Amount | Amount.of short]
QQ)@\ | Employee | recovered | recovery
0 \"~ 11, |Ms. UshaVerma,PA |8/10%0 11/10]  325%4=1300 600/- | 700/ |
% © o? [2. [sh. Rajesh Kumar,AAQ 8/20t0 11710 3954451300 | 650/~ | € {650k,
| e ‘\\‘\ o | Total | 350/

Recovery of subscription of DGEHS amounting to Rs. 1,350/- may be made from above
AN mentioned officials under intimation to Audit. v :

@ Pmy( 5 Non Deduction of TDS amounting to Rs. 11,896/- from the vendors. /

{Ref. Audit Memo No.10 dated 09.?5;20‘14, 13 dated 12.05.2014 & 23 dated 15.05.2014)

1. On scrutiny of bill no. 707 dated 27/03/2014 amounting to Rs. 53,207!—. vide which
payment has been made 10 ‘Mfs Ahuja’ Events & Exhibits Pvt. Ltd, it has been
revealed that TDS has not been deducted, which is irregular. TDS recovery of Rs. '

) ]

g




- 4.4...;42,&Dnmmmﬂmﬂlﬁa_@!gl@@@ll?Mﬁ.@@ﬁ&fﬁ&@’ vide which _

» 2. Vide clause 6.9 of the tender doeyl

@
1264/-(2% TOS) was required to be made from M/s Ahuja Events & Exhibits PvL. L.

e s o e S T

payment has been made to M/s Becto Furniture amoumting to Rs. 1,00,575/- and
M/s Balka Furnishers & Decorators amounting to Rs. 3,54,870/-, it has been revealed
that TDS has not been deducted, which is irregular. TDS recovery of Rs. 2012/- {2%
- 7OS) from M.s Becto Furniture and Rs. 7097/42% TOS) from M/s Balka Furnishers &

" Decorators was required to be made.

3. On scrutiny of bill no. CB410/:-556 dated 26.2.2013 amounting o Rs. 20,507/- vide

which payment has been made to M/s Gourmet cateting contractor, it has been

revealed that TDS @2% has not been deducted, which i5 irregutar. TDS recovery

. amounting to Rs. 410/-(2% TDS ) was required be made from M/s Gourmet catering
contractor.

. 4. On scrutiny of bill - no. CB-558 dated 21.3.2013 amounting to Rs. 2,63,593/- vide

* which payment has been made to M/s Sher Singh in respect of repair of almirahfora

~sum of Rs. 55,630/-, it has been revealed that TDS @2% has not been deducted,
which is irregular. TDS recovery amounting to RS. '1‘113/42%: TOS} was required to be
made from M/s Sher Singh. o o

_in alt above cases, department m:-;_uy seek documentary emdeme for deposit of income

tax against the relevant bills from the parties, otherwise, recovery of TDS amounting to
Rs. 11896/- may be made from the respective partiess under intimation to audit.

oa 0.6 Shortcomings in award for running a canteen in the premises of Coliege of {

Arts.
{Ref. Audit Memo No.14 dated 12.05.2014) |

Award for running 3 canteen in the premises of Cohege of Arts on contractual basis

w.ef. 1.08.2013 for a period of one year on the terms & conditions mentioned in the

tender documents was given to M/s Genexcorps,*xhanpurix;ension, nNew Dethi. inthig

connection following shortcomings have been noticed: JP“ K
. -

1. Asper clause 6.4 of the tender document, it was stipulated th charge j b,\% -
per actual consumption will be paid by the licensga-on ! omthly basisfo Coflege of B F .
Art. it has been observed that no paymenthas %ﬁm : le Y »

charges by the licensee to the College ofAts. Py 2\ \?
ent, it has been provided that the lice shall
submit a list of workers ajofie vith their photograph empioyed by him. Antecedents
of every worker empioyee shall be got verified from the police by the licensee and
. verification record of each worker shall be submitted to the Principal. On scrutiny of
records it was noticed that no such list of workers alongwith their photograph were

¥+




furnished by the licensee and no record showing that antecedents of every worker
employed has been got verified from the police by the licensee and verifi i
T T repm‘t‘ﬁfiﬁfﬁww—cﬁm“if pTﬁdubeﬂWme '1"57 EWTWFC S
3. As per clause no. 7.4 of the tender document, it was stipulated §
any of the condition of the contract, licensee shall be lia
contract or Rs. 10,000/ per default. Department W ‘apked
initiagted against the party for violation for gaﬁ% 4 /
document. ' . -,/,//;y}, N
. g B Yo
Department may take action for collection ‘of electyict nges from the licensee
and the licensee may be asked I« furnish record of the emp'!oveeé employed in the
canteen, besides furnishing the action fog {iotation of clause of the tender -
documents under intimation audit. / ‘ !

)
N

i

’ ‘ .

PM 7. Non-bifurcation of ‘c'olb‘;tim.énd eXthnme of Non—Govemment Fees
(Ref. Audit No 25 dated 15.05.2014) |
On examination of Prospectus fm' me year 2013-14, it is noticed that following Non-
Govemmenta& Fees are being collected from the students who seek admission in
Bachelor of Fine Art and Master of Fine Art in the College of Art. S

Co-curricular Activities ’ Rs. 600

1.

2. Training & Placement Related ' R. 1200
3. Extra-curricular Activities © Rs.500
4. Annual Gathering B Rs. 500
5. student Welfare Rs. 400
6. institutional Development

7. DU Development Fund

8.

Miscellaneous {
Department was asked to furnis
collected from the students t
2009-14. in addition, yearAtis
Governmental dues and4he balance left under each item/activities was also sought,
but department failed to provide the said information. 1t is understood that item
wise record has not been maintah;'aed by the college.

Departmeht may prepare item wise activity wise record of cotlection and .
expenditure of non Government Fees and compliance may be shown to audit.

¢




PARA |

e _.
o ‘:);,) N
(2;/ (@)

M Library
(Ref. Audit Memo No. 27 d

d 15.05.2014) .

During the course of Audit of the College of Art for the year 2009-14 in respect of

record relating to Uibrary Books, the following discrepancies were noticed:

{a) As per Rule 194 of GFR 2005, ,physicél verification of Library Books should be done

'~ results be recorded in the Accession
physical verification of Library Books was carried out in the year 2011. There are

every year in case of libraries having not more than twenty thousand volumes and
Register. As per information furnished, last time

17682 books lying in the Ubrar-y, therefore, non-conducting of physical verification
every year, violates Rule 194. This may please be got done now and compliance be
shown to audit for necessary verification. :

1%
&/J % 5’\\\

b) it has been

) ! v observed that a nﬁmber of books were issued to the teachin
these books have not been returned by them even after a lapse

{X‘\‘ ,\,\Qir,? o period of time. Details of books, which cost amounting to Rs. 4
A~ W‘; U™ returned by the teach{gg staff as on 31.03.2014 is given below:~
. ’ ’ ’),Z, L . ’ ’/'/ :
A NG 2 et
Q Sy v o i
(N .Né/i’ gr. | Date of | Accession | Issued to. )Ztﬂe of &7(01{ Cost

| No. [issue [ No. ' 2 - :

11280411 16468 | Ms. A?éa "The compiete guide to Print & | 1516001 -

(2. (08081112916 do- Printmaking technique _1193.00

'3, 108101314954 .M;‘/Abhimanyu An itroduction to history of | 25.20

; VG, . woodcut N | i

4. 1231210 | 11618 //Mx. Brij Mohan | A Dictionary of Art 95.00 |

5. 129.04.13 13263 -do- ‘Sculpture technique © form | 1620.00
6. 1280808 10985 - |MrBS Chauhan | Logo international 490.00 |
7. 2001.13 117249 | -do- : ‘ Mario de Mirainde 2700.00
8. 105.03.10 14185 = | Ms. Jyotika | When was Modemnism 140000

©9. 105.03.10 | 13341 -do- - - Expressions Evocations 1750.00

10, T0908.11 15806 | Mr. Kripal Singh | American city sculpture 1868.00 |
11.  09.08.11 ; 11737 do- Interior design choice 925.00 |
12. 109.08.11 10384 {.-do- “The Complete interior design 228.73

113, 1 04.04.08 | 11935 -do- New essays on psychology 342.00

14, 29.12.08 | 11004 __ | Mr. K. Ramesh " The Geneses of a painting 411.00 |

115, 11.07.11 12158 -do- The New Diotionary of 450.00 |

T16.  11.07.11 | 8597 ~do- " Paul cezenme letters 105.30

17, 11.07.11 | 6461 -do- ' Dictionary of the history of 280.00 |

Ti8, | 1L07.01 | 11208 | do- “Understanding arfistand aiert | 42009




' 19;11@?3!W546§ T o B Dxc’u(mary of the hwstofﬁ' wa
: : .  ideas V.IH .

@
z% <
S
=)

s e v b o .;, O oo o e o R T 7

~-~~--“-}f_z”ﬁ%?*223@5;117%«9333 — :dw-“——~-~— %Mm L — ,
2L 24,05 12 ? 12754 M. Omikarachari | Graphic design: 2 " concise | 346, 11
L . _history
24 §05.11 15993 ,’? do- Typography _ T 121183
23 1080713 14939 do- T Typedesignidy T a0 .
54 080713 16652 | -do- " Desien for Print Production 8500
|25, | 08.07.13 1331 ' | -do- ‘ ‘ ‘G;%piuc design with specaal - 30.00
726 100713 [ 10470 do- | Art forms M3436£
127, 1200913 |} H435WWW -do- _ Graphic style o 72604
- 28. 08.11.13 | 10413 -do- : zHurb hubalin: Art Dwectm 515.33
L . Graphic designer . R

29 ;:zs 06.11 | 13932 Mr. Raj Dey Kalighat painting 3}000.0@
;30 114058 | 12602 Mr. R.K. Pawar Ammashergﬂ EREE T114.00
31, . 14.05.08 13807 't -do- : Ramchand Ram tcons ot the
R BN SUR— i . Ram ,
7327 14.05.08 | 15356 | -do- " Satish Cmgml: 7
R . . Autobiography B
133.703.10.08 | 8225 | Ms. Savi | Tconography W 98.00 |
s Sawarkar i - |

\) i
:,,ﬁ ,,4

34 T03.7008 | 9780 | do- Shiveingamee . 300,00
735 703.1008 | 14106 | do- 1 Chitr , |

3¢ To3 100810309 | <do- | Bbattiya e lniars | 4000

137, 031008 {9209 | -do- | Prachin Bhartiya Senskriti 10000
138, | 03.10.08 | 13281 -do- | / Amst shandmﬁffk ~__. 105117 g
|39 (230209 | 13987 o- /. 156800
41 26.08. 10, ' T i i

45,1 281201
T36. | 28.12.01

B et

Best “of watercolour paumng lli‘?gﬁ
- 2 ‘ tGthKe AR T o o i R O
T47. 1141201 113494 ~| -do- I Painting with the white ofx 1025.00

S lyourpaper _|
748, | 14.12.01 14219 -do- - Painting radiant realism inl '1290.00§
: ‘ E

watercolor  and miourcd’

- 5 IRE O pencil _
49 114.12.01 | 13469 -do- Capmnngradxam colvour inoll | 102440

oo 4 .M..,...‘.‘,,»,.wm._..»m._,,,_.,,;i

UUR— N PR

e e

50 [ 06.05.02 | 13459 | do- letier heads logo designs
751, 109.05.02 ¢ 13551 -do- . Bhartiya n natygni

1950 00
T1313. 55

2 5 0203 inﬁgﬁémm, TSk 0. 31 e and
_— S —  inspirtion T .. ]
53, 04 503 13284 | ~do- “Artist handbook ‘195,‘1.11‘;

s .,.,4,«

I IER

54, 12298 ‘8605 e Guide to o landscape | painting 30.45‘z




These books may please be taken back frgog)/tﬁe : f

- madiately or the costof the books atongwsitt p ‘a5 per-rules may be———————

recovergd- the defaulters, under Wﬁon to

PO .
PA?A%,.B Non-transfer of lapsed deposit to receipt head
(Ref. Audit Memo No. 26 dated 15.05.2014)

The security Deposit is being collected by the Institute @Rs. 5000 per student which
should be refunded if the student applies within a period of three years fromthe
date of leaving the institute. This amount is being depgsited in Major Head *8443".
Amount of security deposit lying with the department in respect of studerfts who left
the institute pripr to three year or more should have been transfegred to concerned
revenue/receipt head as lapsed deposit as per Rule 189 of R}mpt & Payment rules,
1983. As per information furnished for the students :_sgm‘itted v,in the year 2004-05,
2005-06 and 2007-08 , revealed that un-refunded gmount to eltwne of Rs. 90,000
was lying under MH 8443, it is impressed Upgtﬂﬁat this am/g»f;,] t may be teansferred |
to concerned revenue/receipt head as laps ' deposit.,/ﬁmount lyi un-refundeg‘ o
prior to the period 2004-05 may aiso be workedout and mécessary acg:imrs:ﬁe "
initiated to. transfer the same 1o the conceied revgnﬁelre_céipt @&‘hnde
intimation to audit, ? Yy ) Qc/?>
. Antmalion o) a e . Al . U i Ay

¢




y )

(\;;V
|
PART-IH
TEST AUDIT NOTE

TAN1 Z trregularities in maintenance of Cash Book
{Ref. Audit Memo No.15 dated 12.05,2014,; 24 dated 15.05.2014)

On scrutiny of cashbook of College of Art fr the period from 2003 -14, following
shortcomings have been observed: f . : ’

1. Delay in remittance into bank- As per Rule 6 of Receipts and payment, 1983, “ All
money received by or tendered to Government officers on account of revenues of

receipts or dues of the Government shall, without undue delay, be paid in full into /
the accredited bank for inclusion in Government Account.” But it has been observed !
that payment received was remitted to Bank after a gap of 07 to 16 days. Some of
these instances are given as under: ' / _
. - i o s o 2 ' . it R AT / . e -

‘sl {TR - 5| Amount ' Date  of | Challan ?‘bate ' of ] Delay Tin | j

No. |No. | (inRs) receipt mo.  depesit i days

1, a1 1200 1409 01 . 170809 16 |

2. 75 1225/ 150000 . 57 220909 a7

3. 77| 30000 240909 | 59 | 011009 10

4. 5 348 184109 . 70 021209 14

5. 02 461 180310 | 86 |  25.03.10 07

6. 03 | 263, 010430 01 | 090410 . 08

7. Uo7 | 30000] 210430 | 04 [ 28.04.10 07 |
(8 08 2200 210410 | 05 | 280410 |7 o7

g, | S7 1050 030311 . 100 | 10.03.11 07
10 63 2207 07.04.11 o1 | 150411 08

11 6 | 335 270411 . 03 05.05.11 08

12 01 “"g50| 040412 03 110412 07 |
13 | 09 2864 23.03.14 73 310314 | 07

2. TR'5 not issued - it has been observed that one DD deposited by M/s Genexcorps
towards bid amount of Rs. 4,00,000/-on 14,08.2013 byt no TR 5 was issued to the
party, however amount was deposited into bank on 22.08.2013.

3. Paid vouchers- Sub-voucher retained by the disbursing officers are required to be
marked “Paid & cancelied” immediately after entries made in the contingent register -
but it has been observed that no ‘voucher has been cancelled after making the
payment and no voucher has been signed by the DDO.

4. Non furnishing of fidelity bond: As per Rule 275 (1) of GFR, every govt. servant, who
actually handles cash shall be required to furnish security, for such amount and in
such form as gowt. may prescribe according to circumstances and to execute 3
security bond. It has been observed that no such fidelity bond has been furnished by
the cashier for the period under audit.

pR——s———y




The above deficiencies may be rectified ami fidelity bond may be obtained from the
casheir under intimation to audit.

T ‘"_“B__’m‘iﬁggmmmﬁ Wemmwmm"“'*““ T

(i) Onv scrutiny of cash book of Non-Gd&emm%t Fees (NGF) for the period from

2009-14, following shortcomings have 'béen observed:

1. Huge batance in the NGF : It has been oiwerwed that huge balance is lying in the
account under Non-Governmental Fees as on 31.3.2014per details given below:

a) Cashinhand 97,100
b) Cash at bankin SBI 55,43,559
c¢) Cash atbankin UCO bank 43,45,009

Total 99,67,668

it is important to mention here that asion 16.03.2012 in the 5Bl account of the
college an amount of Rs. 55,44,109 was lying. SBI charged/Rs. 550 as Account
Keeping charges on 19.03.2012. Thereaftér no transaction was occurred in this
account and a balance of Rs. 55,43,559 Is'lying in this account as on 31.03.2014. As
this account is not being operated now by the College of Art, it is advised that
balance of this account may be transferred to UCO Bank in the currently operated
account for NGF purpose. :

(i)  Erasures/over writings- Erasures and over writings in cash-book are strictly
prohibited. But DDO did not initiated every such correction. .

(i)  Physical verification of cash - On the last working day of the month, the DDO
should verify the cash balance in hand with reference 10 the closing balance and
record a signed and dated certificate. But this has pot been done in any month
of the audit period. ; A

{iv) Non-attestation of entries:  After October, 2012, Principal has not
verified/attested the monthly balance/entries. ‘

Necessary corrective action may please be taken to remove above discrepancies and
compliance be shown to audit. - iy

TAN 2 @ Shortcomings in Bill Register.
(Audit Memo No. 21 dated 13.05.2014)

On scrutiny of Bill Registers for the years from 2009-14, fotlowing shortcomings have
been observed: ’ ; R : .

1. Register isnot serially numbered. , ~

2. Page counting certificate has not been recorded on the first of the any of the
register. o :

3. There were number of cutting and overwriting in the Bill register, but these cuttings
and over-writings have not been attested by the DDO.




@

4. ECS details has not been mentioned in the Bill Register. Date of sencing of ECS by
the PAO has not been found mentioned against bills. Needful may be done now and

__Vshﬂwn_m_at‘dft e e .

5. lank Col. No. 4- Mandatory Column no. 4 i.e. dated initial of Gazetted officer {DDO}
signing bill. This column is found left blank against many bills particularly in the year
2013-14, after 12.03.2014, which is irregular.

6. Similarly, column no. 11 i.e. Date of entry in the Cash Book is left blank on many
occasion. S

The above mentioned deﬁdency may be rectified and coﬂ\bl‘f:mce be shown to audit.
TAN-3 @ Shortcomings in maintenance of Pay Bill Register
[Ref. Audit Memo No.22 dated 13.05.2014} )
During test-check of PBR, following irreguiaéiﬁes were hﬁtiéed:—

1. incomplete personal information — The mandatory information/details of the
officials (which was required to be written on the upper part of each pege) were also
not found filled completely in any of the PBRs. Apart from the name, Designation
and GPF No, the other details like Pay-band, Grade-Pay, address, DOB, DOJ, DOS,
balance of advances outstanding etc were not recorded in the PBRs, which is
incorrect. Needful may be done and shown to audit. ' |

2. {ncomplete pay-scales ~1in majority of cases, pay scales have not been mentioned.

3. Register unchecked — Entries in the PBR have not been checked and initiated by the
competent authority for its correctness. 2 _ :

4. incomplete particulars of advances — Details of 'loan/advances/refunds, etc are
recorded but no. of instaliments for the amount balance outstanding are not
recorded in any case. : B N

5. Balance of advances not brought-forwarded — Balance of advances were not shown
brought-forwarded to the current year with its ‘number of installments in many
cases. . ‘ !

6. Past information not recorded — Past information from the LPCs of the employees
who are transferred-in to this unit were not noted in the PBR, {which are later-on’
required for purpose of income-tax recoveries, over-payment recoveries, etc.), which '
is irregular. o ‘

7. Cutting & Overwriting — Numerous cutting and overwriting noticed in the PBRs were
not attested by the competent authority, in any of the PBRs maintained by the

8. No page counting certificate — The mandatory page counting certificate not
recorded in any of the PBRs.

Department may rectify the above irregularities compliance be shown to audit.




o . ’
N {;% ;‘ '

{%"“\ | . .
Discrepancies in Service Books.

{Ref Audit-MemoNo- 17 dated 13.05:2014}

i)

On scrutiny of service books of officials, following discrepancies have been found :

1. Sh. Gurudev Kumar Sharma, Demo-cum-Tech.:-

iy  No form of nomination is attested by Head of office.

{i)  Entry of service verification has not been made after 31/03/2009.

(i)  Leave account has not been maintained after 31/12/2010.

2. Mrs. Meena malhotra, LDC:

{i) No details of family form is available.

(i)  Fresh photograph needs to be affixed.

3. Sh. Nanak Chand, Lib. Attendant: ‘

{ Service not verified after 31/03/2009.

4. Sh. Mahender Singh, Attendant:

{i) Service not verified after 31/03/2010. ;

(i)  Entries regarding grant of feave recorded in the gervice book have not béen
attested by the competent authority. R

5. Sh. Rishi Pal, Chowkidar: |

(i) fFresh photograph needs to be afvixed

(i)  Entry of service verification has not been made after 31/03/2009.

{iliy  Leave record not attested by the competent authority.

6. Sh. Raj Pal, Sweeper: o

(i Leave record not attested ‘by‘the wiﬁapebent’éuthoﬁtv

(i)  fresh photoneeds to be affixed .

{iii)  Entry of service verification has not been made after 31/03/2009 . :

{iv)  Entry regarding grant of feave has been recorded on page 21, but the same

’ has not been attested by the competent authority. ,

(v  Nomination forms pasted in the service book has not been attested by Head
of office. )

General Observations:

Duplicate copy of the Service Boék shou!ﬂfbe given to'the Govemment servant- As

per GFR 257(2) “The service book of a Gavernment servant shall be maintained in

duplicate. First ‘copy shall be retained ard'maintained by the Head of the Office and -

second copy should be given to the Govemnment servant for safe custody “within six

months to the existing employees or within one month of th‘e.date of lapppint_mem.
to new appointees. in January each year, the Government servamnt shall hand over his

copy of the Service Book to his office for updation. The office shall update and
return it to the Government servant within thirty days of jits receipt. In case of the
Government servant lost his copy of the Service Book, it shall be replaced on
payment of sum of Rs. 500. But this not been done in any case.

-

%




{if) Nomination- Nominatiori on account of GPF, DCRG, UTGE!S, details of {amily
members should be obtained from each and every government employee, after

Wsﬁ@wwmmmwwmhemsmﬂid%emaéﬁnm
Service Book of the concerned official, but this has ngt been done in most of the
Service Book. Moreover, in the following ases, nominations have not been pasted in
the Service Book e.g.

(i)  Scrutiny of 10% of Service Book by the Head of Office- As per GO decision (1) being
SR 199-the Head of Office is required to sorutinize at least 10 per cent of the Service
Books maintained in an office by the authorized subordinate officer, =very year, in
order to ensure that they are maintained properly and accordingly to instructions.

(iv)  Service Book to be shown to the official every year — As per SR, 202, the Service
Book is required to be shown to the official every year and his signature obtained in
token of his perusal. :

(v)  Annual verification of services-Under GFR 257, the Head of Office should ensure
that verification of services of the Government servants under his: control is carried
out annually in order to ensure the correctness of the entries;r‘iﬂimreﬁerence to
actual facts and record a certificate to that effect. It is observed'that it has not been
done annually and in most of the cases service verification has not been done after
2010. . foE

{vi)  Re-attestation — The particulars of each :government servant at the first page of
service book should be re-attested after every five years with dated signature by the
competent authority. But the same was nat found in m?s,‘t of the service book e.g.

e e

PR

By

The ajbavediscrépamies may be rectifieu n?nder intimation to Audit and similar other
cases, if any, may also be reviewed. \ '

TAN 5 Income Tax- Non submission of documentary proof of savings.
(Ref. Audit Memo No.18 dated 13.05.2014 & 28 dated 16.05.2014)

On test check of records of Income Tax for the years 2009-14, it has been noticed
that reliate under u/s 10 and 80 etc., has been allowed by the DDO, but proof of savings by
way of submitting -documentary evidence has not been found attached with calculation .
sheet/form-16, which is irregular. Department was requested to provide the relevant |
records/documents vide memo no. 18 dated 13.05.2014. But department failed to provide
any documentary evidence in support of rebate gﬂowed Non submiss_i:onofdocumentary ‘
evidence creates doubt about authenticity of the rebate on savings claimed by the ;
 officer/official, this may Jead to recovery of income tax amounting to Rs. 1,17,772/- as per K
 details of individual cases is given below: R : , i

L K
1. On scrutiny of Form 16 and calculation sheet for the year 2009-10 in r/o Mr. Raj ’%
Kumar Panwar, Jr. Artist, it revealed that rebate u/s 80 amouming to Rs. 1,00,000/- !
has been allowed, while supporting documents are available for Rs. 36,360/- only
{including GPF subscription & UTEGIS). Income Tax amounting to Rs. 13,110/- (20%




of 63,640/- +3%Cess thereof) may be recovered from Mr. Raj Kumar Panwar, ir.
Artist under intimation to Audit. : :

M

ﬁnwuwmf-\Form-%mmsemﬁmsh@et%mmmpm&mmw@mﬁSwni«ta_-..--___mW.—..w-_.,_-ﬂ
Kathuria, Lect, it revealed that rebate u/s B0 amounting to Rs. 1,00,000/- has been
allowed, while supporting documents are avaitable for Rs. 36,360/~ only {induding
GPF subscription & UTEGIS). income Tax?amouming 1o Bs. 8,432/- (10% of 6550/-
+3%Cess thereof ) & {20% of 37634/- +3%Cess thereof) may be recovered from Ms.
Sumita Kathuria, Lect. under intimation to Audit, s \
_ On scrutiny of Form 16 and calculation sheet for the year 2010-11 in /o Ms. Sumita
Kathuria, Lect, it revealed that rebate u/s 80 amounting to Rs. 1,00,000/- has been
altowed, while supporting documents are available for Rs. 73,710/~ only {incdluding
GPF subscription & UTEGIS). Income Tax amounting to Rs. 2,708/ (10% of 26290/-
+3%Cess thereof ) may be recovered from Ms. Sumita Kathuria, Lect. under
intimation to Audit. o : B P
. On scrutiny of Form 16 and calculation sheet for the year 2010-11 in rfo Mr. Manoj
Kr. Jr. Artist, it revealed _that rebate u/s 80 amounting to Rs. 1,00,-00@/- has been
allowed, while supporting documents are available for Rs. 60,360/- only {indluding
GPF subscription & UTEGIS). income Tax ‘amounting to Rs. 4,083/- (10% of 39640/
+3%Cess thereof ) may be recovered from Mr. Manoj Kr. Jr. Artist under intimation
to Audit. B o , :
. On scrutiny. of Form 16 and calculation $§3eet.f0r the year 2010-11 in r/o Mr. Raj
Xumar Panwar, Jr. Artist. it revealed thatrebate u/s 80 amounting to Rs. 1,00,000/-
has been alfowed, while supporting documents are available for Rs. 36,360/- only
{including GPF subscription & UTEGIS). Income Tax :amounting to Rs. 6,555/~ {10% of
63,640/- +3%Cess thercof) may be recovered from Mr. Raj Kumar Panwar, Jr. Artist
under intimation to Audit. | e !
. On scrutiny of Form 16 and calculation sheet for the year 2010-11 in rfo Mr. Om
Karachari, Asstt, Prof., it revealed that rebate u/s 80 amounting to Rs. 1,00,000/- has
been allowed, while supporting documents are available for Rs. 34,840/- only .
{including GPF subscription & UTEGIS). Further rebate on interest on HBA
amounting to Rs. 1,22,678/- has been allowed ufs 10 however, no supporting
document is available. Income Tax amounting to Rs. 54,915/- {20% of 31,560/-
+3%Cess thereof) & {30% of 156678/- +3%.of Cess thereof) may be recovered from
Mr. Om Karachari, Asstt, Prof. under intimation to Audit. L ,
 On scrutiny of Form 16 and calcutation sheet for the year 2011-12 in r/o Mr. Raj
Kumar Panwar, Jr. Artist, it revealed that tebate u/s 80 amounting to Rs. 1,00;‘()00/-
has been allowed, while support-ing?doc@mnts are available for Rs. 48,360/~ only
{including GPF subscription & UTEGIS). Income Tax amounting to Rs. 5,319/- (10% of
51,640/~ +3%Cess thereof) may be recovered from Mr. Raj Kumar panwar, r. Artist
under intimation to Audit. o : L
_ On scrutiny of Form 16 and calculation sheet for the year 2011-12 in rfo Ms. Sumita
Kathuria, Lect, it revealed that rebate u/s 80 amounting to Rs. 1,00,000/- has been
allowed, while supporting documents are available for Rs. 78,710/- only {including
GPF subscription & UT EGIS). Income Tax amounting tc‘ Rs. 6,579/- {30% of 21290/~
+3%Cess thereof ) may be recovered from Ms. Sumita Kathuria, Lect. under
intimation to A’t!di{.

-

i e 51 R TR Y I———




el

9. On scrutiny of Form 16 and calculation sheet for the year 2011-12 in rfo Mr. Manoj

¥r. Jr. Artist, it revealed that rebate u/s 80 amownting to Rs. 1,00,000/- has been

1)

(2}

10.

11,

12.

attowed—while-supporting -documents-are-
GPF subscription & UTEGIS). income Tax amounting to Rs. 4,083/- {10% of 39640/-
+3%Cess thereof ) may be recovered from Mr. Manoj Kr. Jr. Artist under intimation
to Audit. :

On scrutiny of Form 16 and calculation sheet for the year 2012-13 in rfo Mr. Manoj
Ke. Jr. Artist, it revealed that rebate u/s 80 amounting to Rs. 1,00,000/- has been
allowed, while supporting documents are available for Rs. 60,360/- only {including
GPF subscription & UTEGIS). Income Tax amounting to Rs. 41[,083/— (10% of 39640/-
+3%Cess thereof } may be recovered from Mr. Manoj Kr. Jr. Artist.under intimation
to Audit. : o . : ’

On scrutiny of Form 16 and calculation sheet for the year 2013-14 in rfo Mr. Raj
Kumar Panwar, Jr. Artist, it reveated that rebate ufs 80 amounting to Rs. 1,00,000/-

has been allowed, while supporting documents are available for Rs. 72,720/~ only’
{including GPF subscripﬁon;&UTEGlS). income Tax amounting to Rs. 4,337/- (10% of
12,450/- & 20% of 14,830/~ +3%Cess thereof) may be recovered from Mr. Raj Kumar

Panwar, Jr. Artist under intimation to Audit. ;
On scrutiny of Form 16 and calculation sheet for the year 2013-14 in /o Mr. Sanjay
Joshi, Attendant , it reVea&edE that rebate ufs 80 amounting to Rs. 1,00,000/- has
been allowed, while supporting documents are available for Rs. 65,360/ only
{including GPF subscription & UTEGIS). Income Tax amounting to Rs. 3,568/ {10% of
34.640/- +3%Cess thereof) may be recovered from Mr. Sanjay Joshi, Attendant under
intimation to Audit. ' : :

Department is. advised to obtain saving documents from the concerned. officials,
failing which necessary recovery as pointed out may be made under intimation to

pularities in maintain’ing stock fegisteri;.
{Ref Audit Memo No.16 dated 12.05.2014) '.
Stock register and Physical verification of Non-consumable and consumable stoc_k

and furnishing of Indent Filé.

Rule 192(1) and 192(2) of GFR 2005 stipulates that physical verification of Fixed
Assets (Non-Conrsumable items) and consumable items should be undertaken at
jeast once in 3 year and the outcome of the verification recorded in the

torresponding register. On scrutiny of records, it has been observed that no physical

verification of Non-consumable and consumable stock/goods and materials has been
undertaken after 2009-10. : '

On scrutiny of Consumable Stock Register-2 for 2013-14, it has been observed that 2
number of items which are of non consumable in nature such as Calculator (page

- §6), Extension Cord {page 99), Kettle Electric {page 54), Keyboard {page 74}, Water

&

_Rs.60,360/-only {induding.

— ,
e,




A )
jug {page 04), ,‘an‘d wall clock (page 65) 'eirte entered in the Consumable Register, .
which is irregular. These items may be transferred to non-consumable register.
{3) No Fidelity bond of store keeper was available with the department.
(4} On scrutiny of Non Consumable Registér, it has been cbserved that:
{a) It has not been prepared in the prescribed format vide GFR 40. ;
(b) items are'slwwn and issued and balance has been reduced, which is incorrect. Only '
location of the assets is to be mentioned in the register. '
{5} Department was asked to produce the list o* vpnsew%ceab!e itéms, which were
o purchased several years before and may not be usable at present but the
department was unable to produce the samie.
Physical verification of fixed Assets and Esonsumable 00ds and,,/mteﬁa!s'~mav be
carried out immediately and a tert‘iﬁcatef»fﬁf werification alongwith its findings shall *
be recorded in the stock register under intimation to Audit. fFidelity bond may also
be procured under intimation to audit. ‘ .
TAN 7 Rush of expenditure in the closing mpnths;
{Ref. Audit Memo No. 20 dated 13.05.2014)
According to Rule 56{3) of General Financial Rule; rush of expenditure, »patticdiaﬂv in
the closing months of the financial year, shbh be;ega’rded asa brgach‘ of ﬁnanqial :
propriety and shall be avoided. During test theck of the accounts of College of Art, it
has been noted that the percentage of _expe}ndm.iﬂcu_rred during March under
many head ranged up to 77 per cent during the period from 2009-14 as per 1_t3he
detaits given below: P S '
?WSM{Mmﬁ;awahbf Account | RE/Modified | Expenditure ~ TExpenditure | % m
3 No. . . Allotment duringtheyear | in March expenditure
{2009-10 (Plan) ] | | *
1. TE1(1}{1{1Xe)- | 1200000 | 849577 364157 42.86
o Supplies& 1 % 7 §
Materal®) |} s
P TEA(ANINTY | 1200000 | 1137578 400000  35.16
| other charges{P) | § | %
'2009-10 {Non Plan) : , L .
1. [ELIM1M1N8)- | 3050000 2992300 1387470 | 46.37
' | :Prof. Charges i 5 | % |
SN T e A b
| 2010-11 (Plan) - S
“1. | EINININA)- ‘ 1700000 - | 1628428 1110561 ; 68.2
| 0.E.(P) s s : 4 i R




| 2011-12 (Plan)

1 TEA(AMIMIN4)- (1506000 1314420 8190 ;729

L OE{) L

(20 TE{1)(2)1Me)s | 865000 1833424 | 373859 | 4426

L lamp) | ~

{'2011-12 (Non Plan) R

1 E(AMINIXT- - | 770000 510508 172138 133.72
| Other Charges{P} | e !

| 2012 13(Plan) i

(10 EMD()(1IHe) | 1900000 | 1350167 1936660 | 69.37

. lOESP) (o N |

2012 13 {Non Plan) o -

1. E1)(1)(IN3)- | 432000 . 263606 | 200586 | 77.00

| DTE (NPV) L

2. EI(INLNINS)- | 481000 477630 1272150 56.98

- Scho/Stip{NP) % B

2013-14 {Plan) - | ,

1. ELIIN6FS | 1220000 | 1211534 ‘620795 {5124
L& MPY) | ; Lo

2013-14 {Non Plan) : ’ - ST

1 |E1)AN1N3) |300000 | 228845 Sils’,ms 15774

| DTE (NPV) S ; Vo

As per mstructtons contained in Gowt. of india, Ministry of Finance O.M. No. G..
0O.M. No. 7 {2) E.Co-0rdf2007 dated 17139 2007 incorporated in D.F.P.R, rush of

expenditure towards the end of the f‘manaa! year continues to be an area of
concern. As per extant instructions, rot more than one third {33%) of ’the Budget :

Estimates may be spent in the last quarter of the financial year. It is considered
necessary to fine tune this further for controlling expenditure in the last month of
the year.

Non compliance of the Ministry of Finance said OM needs to be explained / justified.
The imbalance pace of expendlture in March is against the standard of financial
propriety and violation of the Gowt. of india, Ministry of Finance O.M. dated
17.09.07. The action of the authority making huge expenditure in March shows that
the expenditure has been incurred with the intention to exhaust the funds and spirit

of control which the above mentioned O.M. wanted to establish has been violated.

Reasons for incurring .expenditure beyond the prescnbed fimit mav p*ea;e be
furnished to audit. -




f\
L

TAN & Huge savings under Budget

{Ref. Audit Memo No.19 dated 13.05.2014)

As per Rule 56(2) of the GFR, the savings as well as provisions that cannot be
profitably utilized should be surrendered to Governgnent immediately they are
foreseen without waiting till the end of the financial year. No savmgs should be heid
in reserve for pessible future excesses.

Scrutiny of record of College bf Art revealed that during the audit period from 2009-
14, huge savings were made which have resulted in lapse of funds that could have
been utilized for some other useful purpose had it been surrendered while preparing
the revised estimates. Some instances are detailed below:-

Object Head

.S.no. | Major | RE.  Actual . ~ Balance | %
Head | . Exp. | L
. 2009-10 {Plan ) ) ' !
1. 12205 | E.{1){(1}{1)}1)Salary (PV) | 5508000 | 2561539 | 2938461 | 53.43
2. 12205 @ E.1{2}{1\-Acad. Dev. Of 200000 |42122 157878 | 78.94
| | sC/ststd. ISCSP) | R s
3. 12205 Ei(l}(lMlMG)S&M(PV} 1200000 | 849577 350423 |29.20 |
2009-10 {Non Plan) T
1. 2205  E. 1(1)(19(1}(3)31’5 (NPV) | 150000 15543 134457 | B9.64
2. 12205 - E.{1}{1)}{1){7)Other "1 740000 | 499453 | 240547 |32.51
, ___ .Charges {NPV)' )
2010-11 {Plan } | -
1. 2205 | E.1{2}{1)-Acad. Dev. Of 200000 § 85451 114549 :57.27
L .5C/stStd.{SCSP) i '
2010-11 (Non Plan ) | N
1. 2205 | €.L(1}{1){1X3)DTE(NPV) ' 150000 | 7108 142892 195.26 |
12, 12205 | E{IN1){1}7)Other 840000 | 592543 | 247457 ;29.46
| Charges {NPV) ‘ : .
-3, | 2205 | E.{1)}(1){1}{5) Scho. /sup 500000 | 257280 | 242720 |48.54%
; (NPV) B
2011-12 {Plan ) o | ied
1. |2205 |E 1(1}(1}(1){1’)‘Saiary (PV) | 5500000 | 2561539 | 2938461 | 53.43 |
2. 12205 |E.1{2K1}-Acad. Dev. Of | 200000 | 42122 | 157878 |78.94
SC/5t Std. {SC.5P) ' ;
3. 2205 |E. 1{1)(1)(1)(6)5&M {PV) | 1200000 | 849577 | 350423 |29.20
2011—12 {Non Plan ) _
1. 12205 | E.L{11)IN3)DTE (NPV) 150000 $15543 | 134457 |89.64
L2, 2205 | E. Y11} {1}H7)Other 740000 | 499453 240547 3251
' Charges {NPV) | '
13, 12205 | E{ININING) Med. Trt. | 580000 298077 281923 | 48.61 %
_{NPV) ] f

i iy




.....

— ] iD
Y . i %\\/
L1 2205 CEA(1)1){1){1)atary (PV) | 10000000 | 6638830 | 3361170 3361 .
7. 12205 ! E12){I)Acd. Dev. Of 200000 95389 Tioserr Ts231
‘ ' | 5C/St Std. (SC.SP) , | ! ;

37 T2205 RN “Other | 1000000 | 592644 407356  40.74 |
.. Charges (a2 o
201213 {Non Plan ) |

H
S

1. | 2205 | E.1(1){1){1)(3)DTE (NPV) " 7232000 | 263606 | 168394 13898

12, 12205 E.l(l}(l)(l)(?‘)omer ~ 1 676000 449996 | 226004 33. 3

| Charges (NPV) I Y WA SN R .

3772205 | EAIKINL)@PrOf. 70000 O /70000 | 100 ,

i .Services {NPV) :

2013-14 {Plan ) ) CE _‘ . ’

1. 2205 i E.1(2)(1)-Acad. Dev. Of | 1083000 1105310 1977610 | 90.28 |

| 2013-14 {Non Plan) . o

1. 12205 | E1(1)(1)(1)3)DTE(NPY) | 300000 228845 |71155 12372

Reasons for huge savings undér. abqweméiiﬁoned heads of aéoouhts may please be

elucidated to audit. o S o .

TANO Shortcomings in the maintenance of Log Book.
(Ref. Audit Mgmo No. 09 dated 08.05.2014)
During the test check ol og bobk,fa‘ilovﬁpg' shortcomings have been noticed:
; ' s v

{i) Certificate giving the number of page at the time of Log Book is brought into )
use should be recorded on the 1% page after counting the pages under the
attestation of the In-charge/Controlling officer of the vehicle, but the same
was not found recorded in the Log Book in r/o vehicle no DLBCI-9802.

(i) On some occasions, purpose of journey was not mentioned. For example,
purpose of journey was not mentioned on 20.8.10.,30.08.10,
31.08.10.,14.09.10,17.09.10,21.09.10. :

{ii) As per Staff Car Rules, ‘officer using the staff car should note in their owh ‘
hand writing the mileage at the start and at the completion of each trip after
verifying from the kilometre and ‘give sufficient particutars i.e. kilometre
covered for each piace, purpose of journey, period of detention, but the
same were not filled by the officer who used the vehicle. Diesel/Petrol
account was not at all filled up except on two occasions, which is irregular.

A senior officer should scrutinize the log book once a month to ensure that
there is no misuse of staff car and that all ofﬁce? who used the staff carhave
made the necessary entries in the log book. A certificate to this effect should




) ve

be recorded in the log book by theo&ﬁcer so authorized but it wvas not found
recorded in the log book. ’

L

(i)

]

{vi)

The log book in respect of each staff car should be closed at the end of the
month and summary be prepared in the log book showing the details of duty
and non-duly journey performed during the month, but same was not
prepared in the log book in r/o vehicle no. DLBCJ-8802.

Average of the vehicle covered per kilametre was not worked out in the log
book in rfo vehidle no. DL8CI-9802. in the absence of the same, the
consumption of petrol could not be verified, whether the average petrol
consumption was in accordance with the minimum kilometre average fixed
for a particular vehicle. ‘

ST ,
Purpose of journey is mentioned as “official”, whereas purpose of journey
should be “specific”. : " '

Corrective action may be taken to remove the above note deficiencies under
intimation to audit. L ‘ v

ai@mtm& Litone

(LA.O. PARTY NO. XVill] -




PART-I

CURRENT AUDIT REPORT (2002-2617)

Para No. 01(a) :- Irregular payment of CEA amounting to Rs. 1989/ -

Under the Rules for Children Educational Assistance,

the Children study in a recognized school {Order 1 & 5)".

Recognised School/institution in this regard means 2 iGover

educational Institution, whether in receipt of Government aid or 1 |

or State Government or U.T. Administration or by Univ
authority having jurisdiction over the area where the ins

, On the test check of reimbur
observed that reimbursement has beer

details given below:-

of CEA cases fér the year 2

lowed for the fee paid to the\e&’\%ol ngt reccgngd‘, as
\'¥

(Ref, Audit Mvema ‘No. 03 dated 23/08/2017)

“ The Assxstance is adm«sssb@e only if

ent School or any

“recognised by the Central

4 17, it has

ty or a recognized educational
j mn,rs situated.

been

d x\"} /\f’ i\ .« 8 \\k | \\95)
L o
: : bl Pl C A A} \ S\’ \°
Sr. | Name of | Name of Child Name of §choof\,' 1 B. V Amount ’m" ;
1 No. | Employee _ ! . Date - Rs, fu,
|7 1]sh.  Sandeep | Ganika SRI TODDLERS | TF<100, I Rs. 7’-805-/ e
| Kumar Phalaswal School, Gopal ngarf Dt. 21/05/15 | q( = \Q;\Q\
(Chowkidar) Najafgarh, 9&)1’3? g\x‘ |
s

e
//

" Further, some items has been ,ai’(owed for relmbursement which does not covefr under
the items which can be claimed ugdér the scheme; the details is as under:-

e
. & . v v i
[Sr.No. | Name of Employee | Name of Child | B. No. & Date | Description 1 Amotit
1. | Ms.Meera, IDC | Tanisha TF-120 | Student’s | Rs.1200/-
Dt. 09/06/15 | welfare fund




® 7

The recovery of Rs. 1980/- towards CEA in r/0 above employee be made after
. due verification of facts and tigures under intimation to audit. Further, all other similar
cases may be reviewed and recovery, if any be made under intimation to the audit.

PARA No. 01 (b) :- Recovery antounting to Rs. 10,512/- in respect of Transport
Allowance given during absence from dutyjleave for full calendar months.

{Ref, Audit Memo No. B9 dated 31/08/2017)

As per rules, Transport Allowance is rot admissible to employees during absence
from duty for a full calendar month due to leave/ training/ tour etc. If the absence covers
more than one month, it will not be admissible for calendar manth(s) wholly covered by
absence. L

As per the information furnished by the department, it has been observed that the
following officers remained on leave for full calendar months ‘due to Earned Leave/CCL

, but they were given Transport Allowance. The details are 4s under:- S Y}\\/\,
-\

Sr. | Name of Employee & Basic+ Grade Nature & Perigd o 1 Amount of TA.
| No | Designation Pay e to be recovered
i S il
1 TiCS. Pawar, Asst. Professor | 4811049000 ( TE.L (Oct. M 7,008/-

‘ , /5:‘(/\ N e !
2. | Archana Sharma, Jr. Artist is/ﬁzgiaémgu CCL{August 20150 | 3,504/-
B A \» 7 \\ Total | 10,512/
. % v i - =X
Y o
The recovery pf/ Rs. 10,512/~ fowards Transport Allowance given in r/o above ‘
employee be made after due ve fication of facts and figures under intimation to audit.

Further, all other similar cases may be reviewed and recovery, if any be made under

intimation to the audit.

PARA No. 02:- Nen-deduction of DS amohnﬁng to Rs. 1980/-.

(Ref, Audit Memo No. 06 dated 24/0812017)

L. On the scrutiny of bill no. 270 dt. 16/09/2015 amounting to Rs, 99,000/- vide which payment
has been made to M/s Sher Singh, it has been observed that TD not been deducted,
which is irregular. TDS recovery of Rs. 1980/- (2% TDR) was requl to be made mes
Sher Slngh ///Q( N \ g'(_\ RN NG 5

e T, WY e ~
The recovery of Rs. 1980/- towards Nm;déduct%r(.t of %)5 made after due Q-

verification of facts and figures undef intimation to audit. Further, all other simﬂa\r SE:
may be reviewed and recovery if any be made under intimation to the audit. v

\w\d% o




- BIGTENIAY20C

PARA No. 03:- Qutstanding TA Advances.

As per the promslon contained in Rufe

resumes duty after completion of tour”.

0772605, The amount
adjusted within 15 days from the completion of the

©

(Ref, Audit Memo No. 87 dated 24/08/2817)

51 of Min. of Finance Govt. of india’s OM bo.

~of Advance granted under s sanction” shattbe
tour or the date on which the Govi. Servant

e ar ...—4,._.._.} —

During the test check of the bill register, it is observed that following TA advances has been |

not been adjusted till date:-

Sr. No. | Name of Employee Bill No. & Date Améunt of Advance
11, Dr. Meera Saravanan, TA-598 Dt. 04/03/2016 | Ks. 37,860/-

Asstt. Professor » :
2. Sh. Ashok N. Ninawe, TA-598 Dt. 04/03/2016 | Rs. 37,860/- .I
] Asstt. Professor | \ yw

3. Sh. Amargeet Chandok, Asstt. | TA-598 04/0'3:’2016 IRs. 37,860/- q}b‘ !

‘ Professor / N

4. Sh. Gopi, Frash <5 04/03/2016 | Ry’ -“’\ &
] | opi, Fras // 9§\m /oz/fi /5406 ‘ ) IS

nlu‘\ At

5. | Sh. Om Karachari, Asstt. Professor _~ | {4 /D( 06T P Rx 18,9001 \\
| M 7

6. Sh. Manoj Kumar, Jr. Artist \v> /.485 Dt. 06/0?:’201 7 Rs, 6,975!- '

| ~

} X ,

7. Sh. Gajender Kumar, LDC 7' TA-485 Dt. 06/02/2017 | Rs. 4,320/-

8. | Sh. Neeraj, Chowkidar / | TA-485 Dt. 06/02/2017 { Rs. 4,320/~

9. Sh. Mohan Singh, Studio Asstt. | TA-484 Dt. 06/02/2017 | Rs. 6,975/~

»

The above advances may be adjusted 4mmedmtely under mtam;atiom to the audit.

Audit Para No. 04. Non maintenance of Yearwise & itemwise breakup of the amount collected and
expenditure incurred out of Non-Governmental dues/Funds.

{Reference Audit
On the basis of the information furnished by the deptt., (As
2016-17) it is noticed that Non Governmental Funds/Fee has beg
students who seeks admission in Bachelor of Fine Art an
account of Co-curricular activities, Internal Exam fees;
activities, Students welfare, Various developm

placement for better employability, DU develppment funds eic

eW% amount %ﬁlecte

As per detail provided, The m
Government funds is as under:- e
{ Sr. No. Year N { Amount
i1 2014-15 ° | 41,94,500/-
2. 7 2015-16 51,03,700/-.
3. 2016-17 54,62,800/-

(v

e,

o Dt. 25/08/2017)

prospectus for the year
liected by the deptt, from the
aster of Fine &n 10 thig
Training & Field visit, Extfa-acumcular
funds, Am@xgathe

c on

Institutionalb\fo
&W
N &a) e
the studeAiS uaddr Np

oty »4;\Q \
Q(,} _B\o\

oq}';Qﬂ




~ @ S
The department was asked to furnish yearwise and itemswise breakup of the amount

collected from the students & yearwise & iternwise expenditure incurred out of Non-Government

_ funds. The balance left under each item/acsivities was als0 sought.

/
In reply, department stated that, 9& information is not maini sned in requisite format.

In the absence of whu}hthe Audit is unable to authenticate receipts and proper utilization
of students funds a/c. , S/

Department ma - prepare & maintain 'itemwise; activity wise record of collection and
expenditure of Non-Government fees & compliance may be shown 1o the next Audit.

PARA No. 05(a):- Sub:- Non-physical verification and other in»eguwiﬁﬁ in maintaining stock registers.
" ' | {Reference Audit Memo 08 Dt. 30/08/2017)

1. Stock register and physical verification of Non—conmm?t’;le and consumabﬁ”te:st@c"k and
furnishing of Indent File. S
Rule 192 (1) and 192(2) of GFR 2005 stipulates that physical verification of Fixed Assets
(Non—oonsumable items) and consumable items shoutd be undertaken at least once in 3
year and the outcome of the verification recorded in the corresponding register. On
scrutiny of records, it has been observed that no physical w{criﬁcation of Nonawnsumable ‘
and consumabie stock/goods and materials has been conducted. N

2. On scrutiny of Consumable stock register-1 & 2 (2014-15), it has been obsem‘adthat a
aumber of items which are of consumable nature '_such'as Calculator {page 90 of register
01), CD Cover (page 74 of register 01), CD folder (page 80 of register 01), Extension Cord
(page 09 of register 02), Key Board Computer (page 1no. 16 of register 02) ek. which is
irregular. These items may be transferred to non-consumable register. T

3. No Fidelity bond of store keeper was available with the depariment.

4: On scrutiny of Non-Consumable Register, it has been observed that:
()  Tthasnot been prepared in the prescribed format vide GFR 40. o
(i) ltemsare shown and issued and balance has been reduced, which is incorzect. Only
. locations of the assets are to be mentioned in the register. J :
" 5. Department was asked 10 produce the list of unserviceable items, which were purchased
- geveral years before and may not be usable at present but the department was unabie to
produce the same. ‘

Physical verification of Fixed Assets and Consumable goods and materials may be carried

out immediately and a certificate of verification alongwith'its findings shail be recorded in the
stock register under intimation to Audit.




N
PARA No. 5(b): Discrepancies regarding library record. € Rop-Ao £ Mex 5 'j

‘Du;rirrg the course of Audit of the College of Art for the Audit period 2014-17, the following
discrepancies were noti ed in respect of record relating to library:- :

1. As per rule 194 (i) of GF R of 2005 complete physical veriﬁcatmﬁléf Hbmrybogvks_shwid be
done every year in case of libraries having not meore than 20,000 volumes. However, O
physical verification of library books has been done.

2. As per rule 194 (i) of GFR of 2005, loss of a book of a valug exceeding Rs. 1,000 {One
Thousand Rupees only) and rare books irrespective of value shall invatiably be investigated
and appropriate action taken. As per information fumished by the college, a list of 39 books
which are missing/lost during 2014-17. Out of these book at St. Ne. 35 costs Rs. 1500/- and
book at St. No. 38 costs Rs. 1241.55/- ie. more than Rs. 1000/-. However, no information
relating to investigation and appropriate action has beer provided with the library record.

The above discrepancies/irregularities may be removed afier due veriﬁbation of facts under intimation
to the audit. :

PARA No, 06. Nom Production of Regords. | ;o
mo%”‘(ﬂdg%mwwm be. pm\a{.wg I the A b “‘?!:‘"Q"

(1982-1984)

(1) Funds cash boék ami véacher.
(2) Games and Medical Stock Register. ;
(2007-2009) | | : - \

(1) Non production of student fund/Non Government fee record.
(2009-2014) '

(1) Imprest Register (Pgermanent/temporary)
(2) Liveries Account.
~ (3) Rent/Electricity/Water/T: elephone Register and bills:
(4) GAR-TV Register '
(5) Long Term Advance Register and its
~ (6) History sheets and Log Books of vghicles.
(7) Final payment of GPF made duting the period of audi
(8) Special increment granted 1o the employees on account of sterilization
(9) List of pending pension cases along with detail reasons for pendepcy. wy L
(10) Year up to which DACR/AGCR conducted the audit Flease-e sefomh-a copy of the latest report of
DACR/AGCR. - : - S

{11) New courses introduced during“th.é period of audit, it any.

flation with PAQ~"




{H infomxat&mx/recorﬁs in respect of vehicle
(2) Library books issuance register.

[ ,( 3,’)- Pr oF Elﬂi‘ V‘R‘ﬁgisteff""“"""“"""‘ - et
(4) Files pertaining t0 outsource Services.

(5) Action taken report in respect of old outstanding paras.
(6) Home Loan & Spouse information.
{ﬂquﬁAGAwamwm&Aﬂ&’ , 5
(8) Files related to payment sorarium Liveries &9

" (9) Reconds retatod to Cot tion of office furnitu
(10) Register of advances,
‘*@ﬂmmwmm%wmmﬁ&mmw,

Grant in Aid & Utilisation..
retated Publishing of M
files with Bills. ,

Register with Bills.
rking in the Institute.

ine & Tour.

ails of employees WOl
ist'of unserviceable itmes.
Certificates.- D A P
) Special increment granted for mnployees for sterilization. -
(i) List of pending pension cases. - e ‘
(iii) “yearwise & itemwise breakup” &
expenditure. 7 R
(iv) Service Books of Growp ‘D"

N

}

ord related to the Noi Govermental foes/funds collecied &




CURRENT AUDIT REPORT
PART I1
(2017-18 to 2018-19)

PARA 01: Sub: Non-submission of Advance drawal for purchases of computers and furniture
items-reg.
(Ref. Audit Memo No. 11 dated 28.08.2019)

During test check of the abstract contingency Bills for the year 2017-18 to 2018-19 maintained
by the O/o Principal, College of Art, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, 20-22, Tilak Marg, New Delhi-110001, it has
been observed that the existing teachers have been provided the incentive grants upto Rs. 2 Lakh (for
degree) for purchase of a new computer (especially for those who have availed such facilities on
carlier occasions) teaching material including books and research aid, etc in accordance with the
Cabinet Decision No. 2373 dated 16.06.2016 conveyed vide office order No. F.3/ 19/TE/AD/Part File
IV(5)/1059 dated 79.07.2016 issued by the DTTE and guidelines conveyed by DTTE vide letter No.
1(928)/2007-SB/463 dated 18.03.2011.

Advance sanction Order No. F.16(1)/Acctts/2016-17/CA/Estt./4783-4789 dated 27.07.2017
was passed by HOD wherein an amount of Rs. 28 lakh incentive granted to among 14 faculties
members (each member 2 Lakhs) for above cited purpose laid down in guidelines.

Further, the sanctioned amount is approved with an undertaking from each faculty to furnish
original receipts within three month of the disbursal of the said amount otherwise the amount will be
deducted from their salary. '

The amount of Rs. 28 lakh has not been utilized by the concerned faculty members but they
have not submitted original receipts of purchase items as per the guidelines. Hence, the same may be
recovered from salary (ies) of concerned members, after due verification, under intimation to audit.

PARA 02: Non-deduction of TDS to the tune of Rs.100200ﬁ- in respect of Part Time Assistant
Professor -reg.
(Ref. Audit Memo No. 12 dated 28.08.2019)

As per section 194 J of Income Tax Rules stipulates that TDS is to be deducted @ 10% from
payment made to the any resident as professional services exceeding Rs. 30,000/~ per annum.

During the test check of contingency bills provided by the college, it has been noticed that
TDS was not deducted from the payment made to part time Assistant Professor during the year 2017-
18 & 2018-19. Details of which is given below:-

rS.No. Name of Asstt. Prof. Annual Income Tax Due Total amount to be
Payment made recovered
1. Akshita Aggarwal 81000 8100 8100
2. Arun Gupta 45750 4575 4575
3. Ashish Arora 48000 4800 4800
‘T Aradhika Singh 34500 3450 3450
P Abhijit Pal 31500 3150 3150
F Anjali Jayant 33000 3300 3300
\ 7. Amit Kumar 31500 3150 3150




T~

8. Argha Kamal Ganguly 46500 4650 4650
9. Bharti Verma 79500 7950 7950
10. Chhering Negi 79500 7950 7950
11 Krishendu Porel 42750 4275 4275
12. Manveer Singh 31500 3150 3150
Manishi Gupta 3300
33000 3300 3300
15. P. Kumar Swamy 81000 8100 8100
16 Priyoum Talukdar 81000 8100 8100
17. Rahul Mukherjee 48000 4800 4800
F&. Rahul Krishna 31500 3150 3150
P9. Sahil Aggarwal 31500 3150 3150
Fo. Shatarupa Samajdar 45000 4500 4500
‘ﬁ. \ Vandana 33000 3300 3300
\7 Total 1002000 100200 100200

Hence, the amount of Rs. 1002

Govt. accounts, after due verification, under intimation to audit.

PARA 03: Non-adjustment of Advances.

(Ref. Audit Memo No. 13 dated 28.08.2019

respectively)

As per Rule 323 (2) of GF

submitted by the government servant within fifteen days of the drawal of advance, failing which the

advance or balance shall be recovered from his next salary(ies).

On scrutiny of advance register, it has

has not been adjusted up to till date which is irregular.

00/- may be recovered from the concerned and deposited in the

old para No. 03 and 08 for year 2002-17 and 2007-09

R, 2017 the adjustment bill, along with balance if any, shall be

been observed that various advances as detailed below

SI. No. | Bill no. and date of Particulars/name of firm Amount of advance (in
advance Rs.)
1. 213/Sept, 07 National Seminar during 9/07 200,000/-
243/Sept, 07 Central News Agency Pvt. 50,759/-
Ltd.
\ 484/Feb.08 To conduct Annual Art 50,000/-
| Exhibition .
458/March, 08 Central News Agency Pvt. 80/-
Ltd.
F. \ 613/March, 08 NICSI 20,54,444/-
\ 6. ‘ 192/Sept, 08 Adv. For purchase of material 1,50,000/- J
},ﬁ/'/




7. 456/March, 09 Adv Payment for SBD Subs 4800/-

8. 663/March, 09 NICSI 449,819/-

9. 666/March, 09 NICSI 170,314/-

10. 664/March, 09 Wipro Ltd. 495,560/-

11. TA-598 dt. 04/03/2016 | Dr. Meera Saravanan, Asstt. 37,860/-
Prof. )

12. TA-598 dt. 04/03/2016 | Sh. Ashok N. Ninawe, Asstt. 37,860/-
Prof.

13 TA-598 dt. 04/03/2016 | Sh. Amargeet Chandok, Asst. 37,860/-
Prof.

14 TA-598 dt 04/03/2016 | Sh. Gopi, Frash 5406/-

15 TA-485 dt 06/02/2017 | Sh. Om Karachari, Asst. Prof. 18,900/-

16 TA-485 dt 06/02/2017 | Sh. Manoj Kumar, Jr. Artist 6,975/-

17 TA-485 dt 06/02/2017 | Sh. Gajender Kumar, LDC 4,320/-

18 TA-485 dt 06/02/2017 | Sh. Neeraj, Chowkidar 4,320/-

19 TA-484 dt 06/02/2017 | Sh. Mohan Singh, Studio 6,975/-
Asstt.

20. CB-43 dt 5/8/5/2018 DTC 2500

21. TA-344 DT 28/11/18 Educational Tour 20570

22. TA-345DT 28/11/18 EDUCATIONAL TOUR 20570

23 TA-346DT 28/11/18 EDUCATIONAL TOUR 20570

24. TA-347DT 28/11/18 EDUCATIONAL TOUR 13087

25. TA-351DT 03/12/18 EDUCATIONAL TOUR 13086

26. TA-406DT 19/01/18 EDUCATIONAL TOUR 21420

27. TA-410DT 19//01/18 | EDUCATIONAL TOUR 21573

28. TA-412DT 19/01/18 EDUCATIONAL TOUR 21573

29 TA-414DT 22/01/18 EDUCATIONAL TOUR 14213

30. TA-415DT 22/01/18 EDUCATIONAL TOUR 14213

31. CB-440 DT 28/01/19 | PURCHASE OF 19475
CALENDAR DAIRY

Hence, the department is advised to follow the rules laid down in the GFR and above cites bills
may be settled time to time and compliance may be shown to audit.

W=




PARA 04: Irregularities in Canteen Management-reg. ‘ @
a = (Ref. Audit Memo No. 16 dated 30.08.2019 and old para No. 06 for the year 2009-14)

During test check of the College Canteen records regarding M/s Genexcorps, Khanpur Extn, New
Delhi for the year 2017-18 to 2018-19 maintained by the O/o Principal, College of Art, Govt. of NCT of
Delhi, 20-22, Tilak Marg, New Delhi-110001, the following discrepancies have been found:-

1. As per clause 17 of the terms and condition of tender document regarding Manpower:-

(a) Police verification of the personnel deployed by the contractor shall be responsibility of
contactor and information for the request of same to the Delhi Police shall be submitted within
15 days of award of contract. '

(b) Contractor shall issue ID card to personnel deputed in the College in respect of Canteen.
Contractor shall prepare dress code for the personnel deployed under intimation to this college
and provide the same to the personnel employed on his/her own cost.

(c) Only 10 personnel shall be allowed to the contractor to depute in this college for running of
the Canteen, however, there should be at least 03 service boy.

2. And as per clause 19 (20)of tender that if the services are not up to the satisfaction of the
authority or in the event of any breach/violation or contravention of the terms & condition of
contract, the contract can be terminated and security deposit will be forfeited.

The character and antecedent verification from the police authority of canteen staff is must as
it is a co-ed college having many girl students. The contractor has violated the above cited clause,
hence, the college authority may take appropriate action against canteen contractor as per concerned
clause of agreement, under intimation to audit.

PARA 05: Non Condemnation of vehicles-reg.
(Ref. Audit Memo No. 17 dated 02.09.2019)

During test check of purchasing file of vehicle No. DL-2CQ-6851 bearing file No.
F.1(11)/2010/New Vehicle/Tata Indigo, CD No. 033153364 for the audit period maintained by the O/o
Principal, College of Art, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, 20-22, Tilak Marg, New Delhi-110001, the following
discrepancies have been found:-

1 It has been noticed that TATA Indigo Car bearing Registration No. DL-2CQ-6851 has been
purchased by the department on 20.01.2011 amounting to Rs. 4,49,364/- from Auto Links Enterprises
(I) Pvt. Ltd. Authorized dealer of TATA Motors placed at 38/C to 39/C in the file. Which is lying
unused in the office premises since 28.03.2014 along with running 20,324 Kilometer resulting in
blockage of valuable space of the office and the expenditure incurred towards insurance and other
maintenance charges remained wasteful as the vehicle is lying idle in the premises of college.

2. Moreover, the vehicle was purchased with approval of Finance Department, GNCT of Delhi
against condemnation of vehicle No. DL-2CP-0047 (Ambassador Car) but the same has not been
condemned so far. Non-disposal is not only resulted into the blockage of valuable space of the office, but also
deterioration in value of goods to be disposed of with the passage of time.

The department is hereby advised to take immediate steps to condemn the old vehicle No. DL-2CP-
0047 (Ambassador Car) as per the report of Manager (V.1), Delhi Transport Corporation, GNCT of
Delhi, Central Workshop-1, Delhi-110009 (Placed at 12/C) without any further delay., the compliance may
be shown to audit. :

A

W




PARA 06: Non Maintenance of Year wise & activity wise break up of collection and expenditure

out of Non-Govt. dues/funds-reg.
(Ref. Audit Memo No. 18 dated 03.09.2019 and old para No. 04 and 07 for year 2002-17 and 2009-14

respectively) .

On examination of prospectus for the Audit Period, it has been noticed that following non-
govt. fees are being collected from the students seeking admission in the Bachelor of Fine Arts(BFA)
and Master of Fine Arts(MFA) in the College of Art.

S.No. Name of Activities/Fund Amount Collected from the T
Students (in Rs.)
1. Internal Examination Fee 1000
2. Co-Curricular Activities 500
3. Training & Field Visits 500
4. Orientation for Placement 100
5. Extra-Curricular Activities 400
6. Annual Gathering 400
7. Student Welfare 400
8. Institutional Development 500
9. Delhi University Development Fund 600
10. Miscellaneous 900
Total 5300

Department was asked to furnish year-wise and activity wise break-up of the amount
collected from the students towards non-govt. dues for the period 2017-18 to 2018-19. In addition,
year wise and activity wise expenditure incurred out of non-govt. fund and the balance left under
each activity was also sought but the department failed to provide the said information.

Department is hereby directed to prepare activity wise record of collection and expenditure

out of non-govt. dues and compliance may be shown to audit.
\k}/‘/




PARA 07: Non-transfer of lapsed deposit to concerned revenue/receipt head-reg. . @
2-84,2007- )

o (Ref. Audit Memo No. 19 dated 03.09.2018 and old para No. 38,07 and 09 for year 198

h 09 and 2009-14 respectively)

The security Deposit is being collected by the College of Art @ 5000/- per student which should
be refunded if the student applies within a period of three years from the date of leaving the college.
This amount is being deposited in Major Head “8443”. Amount of security deposit lying with the
department in respect of students who left the institute prior t0 three year or more should have been
transferred to concerned revenue/receipt head of as lapsed deposit as per Rule 189 of Receipt &

Payment Rules, 1983.

As per information provided for the students admitted during the audit period, it has been
revealed that un-refunded amount to the tune of Rs 1,65,000/- (F.Y: 2017-18) and Rs. 2,90,000/- (F.Y:
2018-19) was lying under Major Head “8443”. It is advised that this amount may be transferred to the
concerned revenue/receipt head as lapsed deposit. Amount lying un-refunded prior to the audit period
may also be worked out and necessary action be initiated to transfer the same as lapsed deposit to the
concerned receipt head under intimation to audit.

PARA 08: Non-Production of Records-reg.
(Ref. Audit Record Memo dated 21.08.2019, 22.08.2019, 26.08.2019, 02.09.2019 and Old paras for

the year (1982-84, 2007-09, 2009-14 and 2002-17)

The following records could not be produced before audit party.
(1982-1984)

1. Funds cash book and voucher.
2. Games and Medical Stock Register.

(2007-2009)

1. Non Production of student fund/Non-Govt. fee record.

(2009-2014)

Imprest Register (Permanent/T emporary)

GAR-IV Register

Long Term Advance Register and its reconciliation with PAO

Year up to which DACR/AGCR conducted the audit along with copy of the latest report of
DACR/AGCR.

5. New courses introduced during the period of audit, if any.

:bb)l\)r—t

(2002-2017)

Copy of AG Audit Report & ATR.

Records related to Condemnation of office furniture, non-serviceable equipment etc.

Register of Cheques book, receipt book & cheque released.

Letter of Grant in Aid & Utilization.

Record related Publishing of Magazine & Tour

Year wise & item wise break-up & record related to the Non-Governmental fees/funds collected &
expenditure

(2017-18 to 2018-19)

1. List of Unserviceable Items

2. Year wise & item wise break-up & record related to the Non-Governmental fees/funds collected &
expenditure

Games and Medical Stock Register.

4. NOC from Fire Department and maintenance of Lift from Labour (Electrical) Department.

All above records may be produced before next audit. \’J//

S

hed




PART III
TEST AUDIT NOTES
(2017-18 to 2018-19)

TAN 01:- Fidelity Bond.
(Ref. Audit Memo No. 01 dated 21.08.2019)

As per Rule 306 of GFR 2017, every Govt. Servant who actually handles the cash is required
to furnish security and to execute a security bond, setting forth the conditions, under which
Government will hold the security and may ultimately refund or appropriate it.

It may therefore be intimated that whether the cashier of the office, who is entrusted with the
custody of cash, has furnished the Security Bond, as required under GFR. The security bond,
executed by the cashier to safeguard the Govt. money, the same may be furnished from the insurance
company.

TAN 02:- Rebate of Water Bills-reg.
(Ref. Audit Memo No.02 dated 21 .08.2019)

As per revised water tariffs of Delhi Jal Board, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Water & Sewer
(Tarrif & Metering) Regulations 2012, and according to Rule 50 of this regulation, there is provision
of scheme, applicable on Plots/Properties having areas of 500 Sq. Meter or More & having installed
functional rain harvesting systems, shall be granted rebate 10% in the total bill amount with the
condition that the said Government Office/Institution installs equipment for water harvesting System.
Rebate is 15% if both the systems, i.e. RWH and Waste Water Recycling are set up and functional.
As per the reply given by the department wherein stated that rain water harvesting system already
installed in their premises with working condition but the above said rebate is not availing the
department so far.

The matter may be taken up with concerned municipal authority/DJB for availing the said
rebate.

TAN 03: Discrepancies Bill Register.
(Ref. Audit Memo No. 03 dated 23.08.2019)

During test check of the Bill Register for the year 2017-18 to 2018-19 maintained by the O/o Principal,
College of Art, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, 20-22, Tilak Marg, New Delhi-1 10001, following shortcomings have
been observed:-

1. Name of Unit/Department and financial year of opening details are not recorded at the front

of cash book, it should be recorded at the time of opening.

2. Blank Col.4- Particulars of every bill presented to PAO need to be entered at Col.2 of the bill
register and its net amount in Col.3. Further, these entries must be attested by the DDO at
Col-4 at the time of signing the bill and before presentation to PAO. But, it was noticed that
during 2017-19, all entries were found unsigned by the DDO, which is irregular. Entries in
the bill register without attestation by the DDO have no authenticity and in absence of proper
attestation, figures of the bill presented to PAO can be changed at any stage and possibility of
error cannot be ruled out. Elucidate reasons to audit.

3. Blank Col-5, 6, 7, 8 and 9- Col. 5,6,7,8 and 9 should be completed under the signature of
DDO so as to check the actual amount admitted/passed by the PAO office and timely receipt
of cheque, but the same has never been completed/signed by the DDO in respect of any of the
financial year under audit period, which is irregular.

4. Blank Col 12-Co. 10, 11 and 12 of the bill register indicate the cheque no./date received
against the bill present to the PAO and which must be attested by the DDO in Col.12 at the
time of making necessary entry into the Cash Book. But these columns were found blank,
which is irregular. Reasons for not signing against Col. No.10 and 11 by the DDO may be
furnished to audit.

-




5 Blank Co; 13, 14 and 15- Col. 13, 14 and 15 meant t0 keep a check and to avoid the
possibilities of retention of undisbursed money beyond the prescribed period not filled, which
is irregular.

6. Cutting and Over writings- There were number of cutting and overwriting in the Bill
register, but these cuttings and over writings have not been attested by the DDO, which is

irregular.

7. ECi details have not been mentioned in the Bill Register. Date of sending of ECS by the
PAO has not been found mentioned against bills. Needful may be done now and shown to
audit.

8. Bills details entered from 25.05.2018 to 20.09.2018 in this register, has not been signed by
the competent authority, which is irregular, the same should be signed during the entered
details of Bills.

9. The physical condition of register is found very pathetic and dilapidated condition, the same
should be get re-binded being the register is a permanent record. (F.Y:2017-18)

Hence, the department necessary rectification may be made in the Bill Register and
compliance may be shown to audit.

TAN: 04 Irregularity in Housekeeping/Sanitation and Security Services-reg.
(Ref. Audit Memo No. 07 dated 23.08.2019)

During the scrutiny of records of Housekeeping/Sanitation and Security Services, it is seen
that contract is awarded to M/s Gaurav Enterprises and M/s Ishan Surveillance. This organization
have provided man power for sanitation and security services to College/Institute. At present there
are 26 (Twenty Six) contractual employees working in the Institute. All engaged contractual
official’s character and antecedent are not verified by the police, as per the office record. The
following employees detail is as under:-

S.No. Name of Employee (Mr./Mrs.) Designation Name of ]
Contractor/M/s

1. Aman Singh Supervisor M/s Gaurav Enterprises

2. Priti Sweeper

3. Monu

4. Deepak

5. Naresh Kumar

6. Geeta

7. Kishan

8. Aarti

9. Babu

10. Pravesh Kumar

11. Rajeev Kumar

12. Sawan

12. Pooja Devi

14. Gaurayv

15. Sandeep

16. Sagar

17. Rahul

18. Muneesh

19. Deepak Security Guards M/s Ishan Surveillance

20. Dalip

=




21. Pawan

~| 22, Mukesh
23. Prem Lata
24. Sadhana
25. Ashok
26. Sanjay

As per the Delhi Private Security Agencies (Regulations) Rules, 2009 issued by the Home
Department, Government of NCT of Delhi wherein it has been instructed that “sufficient time is hereby
accorded to get the persons proposed to be deployed in the schools/offices/stadia are to be verify from
police authorities. The verification report must be submitted to the concerned HOV/In-charge at the
time of joining of the housekeeping employees/security guards.

No employee should be hired without obtaining their antecedents (including his/her full name,
residential address, hometown address and relevant documents pertaining to such information) prior
to their recruitment. Further, once such details of the employees have been obtained, the employer is
required to submit to the local police station having jurisdiction over the employer’s establishment, for
verification of the same. It is important to note that such verifications be obtained only through the
jurisdictional police station.

Pending such verification of antecedents by the police station, private employers may employ
with a condition that the employment of the candidate is subject to the verification and the confirmation
of their antecedents. In this connection, it is requested to kindly confirm as to whether the officials
hired as Housekeeping/Guards for security in the institute, are verified from the police records.

Hence, the department get the character and antecedent verification by the police authority
through employer and compliance may be shown to audit.

TAN: 05 Discrepancies in maintenance of Non-Consumable/Consumable Stock Registers.
(Ref. Audit Memo No. 08 dated 26.08.2019)

During the test check of Stock Registers, maintained by the O/o Principal, College of Art, Govt.
of NCT of Delhi, 20-22, Tilak Marg, New Delhi-110001, for the audit period 2017-18 to 2018-19,
following short comings have been noticed:-

1. Name of the Institute, Branch and Financial Year is not recorded at the front side of the
Registers. The same may be done during the opening of the registers.

2. Most of the stock verification entries are not signed by concerned official and not
attested/counter signed by the competent authority. As per Rule 213(1) and 213(2) of GFR,
2017 stipulates that Physical Verification of fixed assets (Non-Consumable items and
Consumable items) should be undertaken at least once in a year and the outcome of the
verification recorded in the corresponding register. Yearly Physical verification of stock has
not been done as required under GFR Rules 213(1).

3. Entries in consumable items have not been verified and signed by the competent authority, for
its correctness, which is irregular.

4. Used white fluid, overwriting recorded at many pages and so many cuttings found, which is
irregular.

5. In non-consumable register balance shown as “NIL’, which is not correct. Quantities of non-
consumable items are reduced only in case where items are condemned. Otherwise only
location/place of installation of items is to be recorded in the Register.

W=




6. The rate/price of the ite
monitory value of these it

Further, it has been
is very indented and shaped badly. It is advised

carried forwarded items from the old register.

Stocks Register as per GFR, 2017 for
in form GFR-22 in the following format:-

Name and description of the Fixed Assets

ms was not mentione

d in the stock register
ems could not be worked out at the time o

found that the physical condition of stoc
to maintain new re
The same may be maintain

FORM GFR - 22 [See Rule211 (ii) (2)]
REGISTER OF FIXED ASSETS

s in the absence of which th
f condemnation of the items.

©

k register (Non-Consumable)
gister along with balance of
ed properly as per rule.

fixed assets/Non-consumable should be maintained

Date | Particular | Particulars of supplier | Cost of the Location Remarks
of Asset Asset of the
Asset
Name and | Bill No.
Address and Date
2 3 4 5 6 7

1. Stocks Register as per GFR, 2017-for Consumable items should be maintained in form GFR-
23 in the following format:-

FORM GFR 23 [See Rule211 (ii) (b)]
STOCK REGISTER OF CONSUMABLES
SUCH AS STATIONERY, CHEMICALS, SPARE PARTS ETC.

Name of Article Unit of Accounts
Date | Particular | Suppliers/Invoice Receipt | Issue Issue Balance | Unit
No. and Date -Voucher Price
No.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

GFR Rules, 2017 and above discrepancies

=

The above said registers be maintained as per the
may please be rectified and compliance be shown to audit.




AN

TAN 06:- Discrepancies in Service Books-reg. @
ARef. Audit Memo No. 09 dated 27.08.2019)

ooks, maintained by the O/o Principal, College of Art, Govt. of

During the test check of Service b g-19, following

NCT of Delhi, 20-22, Tilak Marg, New Delhi-110001, for the audit period 2017-18 t0 201

short comings have been noticed:-

in respect of the following officials:-

Name (Dr./MsIMrs/Mr)

Meera Sarvanan

Designation

Associate Prof.

1. The Colour Photograph was either not pasted or nor attested on the 1% page of the service book,

2 | Jyotika Sehgal Associate Prof.
3 Vijay Kumar Ahuja Gr.IIVASO
4 Girish Sethi Sr.P.A./Gr.I

2. As per Rule- 257 of GFR:- Service book should be maintained in duplicate of the Govt.

Servant. First copy should be retained and maintained by the H.0.0. and the second copy given to the

Govt. Servant for safe custody. In January every year, the Govt. Servant shall hand over his/her copy

to his/her office for updating, which should be returned within 30 days of its receipt.

Compliance of above rule as to whether the duplicate copy of Service
all the Officials, as required under GFR - 2005 (Rule-257) or not, is to b

the first page of Service Book on completion of five years of

Books have been issued to

e intimated to audit.

3. Re-attestation of signature not done by the HOO/Competent Authority of officers/officials on

service. Few examples are as under:-

S.No. | Name (Ms/Mrs/Mr) Designation

1. Girish Sethi Gr.I/Sr. P.A.

2. Sunita Admn. Officer
3. Vijay Kr. Ahuja Gr.II’ASO

4. Abdul Nase* Gr.I1I/Sr. Asstt.

5. Bijender Singh

Associate Prof.

*Taken on strength of the college of art entry not atte

4. As per rule 32 of CCS (pension) Rules,
should be done on completion of 18 years of qualifying service or 5 year before the

whichever is earlier and certificate be issued in the prescribed form to

sted by the competent authority.

Verification of Service of the Government servant
date of retirement
the official concerned. The said

certificate may be issued to all eligible officials after verification of service from the concerned PAO”.

=




ears of service

Verification of qualifying service after the officer/officials who have completed 18y

~ave not done of the following official:-

Librarian 29.11.2000

Designation Date of joining

.
.

Meera Sarvanan Asso. Prof.

4 Jyotika Sehgal Asso. Prof. 27.11.1995
5 Girish Sethi Sr. P.A./Gr.1 23.01.1989
6 Sunita Admn. Officer 24.05.1993

5. Asper GO, Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions, Deptt. of Personnel & Training
OM dated 03.11.2014, Aadhar (Unique Identification) number is to recorded in the service books of
Govt. Servant. However, no such entries have been found in the service books. Also need to be

recorded in the service book.

6. In the service of the following officials, it is seen that the date of birth is not written in words, which
may be recorded:

S.No | Name (Dr./Ms/Mrs/Mr) Designation
1 Bijender Singh ) Asso. Prof.
7. In the service book, revised nomination form No. 4 (See Rule 55(7) for family pension, 1950,

Form No.2 (See Rule-53(1) Nomination for Death-cum-Retirement Gratuity and details of family form
No.3 (See Rule-54 (12) and Home Town Declaration forms should be pasted/ attested/counter signed

by the competent authority, which were not seen in most of the cases. Few instances are:

S.No | Name (Dr./Ms/Mrs/Mr) Designation

1 Meera Sarvanan Associate Prof.
2 Jyotika Sehgal Associate Prof.
3 Kumar Jigeeshu* Asstt. Prof.

4 Bijender Singh Asso. Prof.

5 Vijay Kr. Ahuja Gr.Il/ASO

6 Girish Sethi Gr.I/Sr.P.A

7 Sunita Admn. Officer

* Statutory forms available in his service book in photocopy mannef, original forms should be

enclosed.
W




8. The service book of the Sh. Vijay Kr. Ahuja, Gr.I/ASO needs t0 be re-binded as the papers Q/)

Are loosely assembled. Since the service book is the permanent record, it should be maintained in

proper manner. Similar other cases may be reviewed at the HOO level.

9. In the following cases unsigned entries/overwriting/ white fluid/cuttings are seen as well as
some entries not signed, which need to be attested by the competent authority:-

m_ﬂ[_

10. CCL proforma not signed by the competent authority in /o Mrs. Sumita Kathuria, Asstt. Prof.

11. Further, scrutiny of Service Books, it has found that particulars i.e. present post hold position, Date

of Birth, Date of Appointment etc. not pasted/recorded at the top front of service books. The same

should be pasted or recorded.

12. Service verification from the PBR/service record entries and Leave Accounts has seen not updated,

in most of the cases, the same may be updated time t0 time and maintained properly as per rule.

Necessary action be taken to rectify the above discrepancies and Service verification & leave

account may be updated, under intimation to audit. Similar other cases may be reviewed at the HOO

level.

TAN 07: Discrepancies in Library record.
(Ref. Audit Memo No. 15 dated 30.08.2019)

During test check of the Library record for the year 2017-18 to 2018-19 maintained by the Olo
Principal, College of Art, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, 20-22, Tilak Marg, New Delhi-110001, following
shortcomings have been observed:-

1. The physical condition of old accession register is found very pathetic and dilapidated
condition, the same should be get re-binded being the register is a permanent record.

2. Physical verification was not done: The Accession Register produced to audit showed that
there were 19076 books in the library. Physical verification of the library books have not been
done by the competent authority, the same should be done every financial year wise as per GFR

Rules. Hence, without physical verification, the audit is not in a position t0 ascertain the exact
position of the library stock. Further, a list of missing books during the audit period may be
provided to audit immediately. .

3. Name of Institution, financial year and subject of Book etc entries are not recorded at the front

side of the accession registers and loan registers. These entries should be recorded. As well as,

used white fluid, overwriting recorded at many pages and so many cuttings found, which is
irregular.

4. Borrower signature column in loan register is found blank for example Mr. Ashok Ninwane at
page No. 08 ar.ld 09 found blank this column, the same should be filled at time of issue book to
concern and Signature missing at page No. 94 in Loan Register at S1. No. 23 column of receiver.

W=




. A Book title “Right to [nformation Reporter Vol.III” issued to Mr. Brij Mohan Sharma on dated
16.11.2011 but the same he has not returned till date as per record (mentioned at Page No.21
of Sl. No. 15). '

. Condemn books which were sold out/write off by the college from time to time, but no write
off entries are made on accession registers, where these book are initially entered at the time of
purchase of books. The write off entries as well as govt. challan (GAR-7)should be made.

. Further, it has been found that sale of raddi newspapers and out dated magazine have not been
done after 22.11.2013.

A list of condemned book and furniture’s items have already been prepared in the month of
April, 2018 but no further action has been taken in this regard by the competent authority.

Above these discrepancies may please be rectified and compliance be shown to audit.

W
(B. Vijaya Lakshmi)

Sr.AO/Internal Audit Officer
Audit Party No. IV




